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Introductory Note

On March 31, 2023, Star Holdings, a Maryland statutory trust (the "Company," "Star Holdings," "we" or "us") completed a series of reorganization and
separation transactions (collectively, the “Spin-Off”) in accordance with the terms of a Separation and Distribution Agreement (the “Separation and
Distribution Agreement”), dated as of March 31, 2023, by and between iStar Inc., a Maryland corporation ("iStar"), and Star Holdings. To effectuate the Spin-
Off: (i)  iStar contributed its remaining legacy non-ground lease assets, 13,522,651 shares of common stock of Safehold Inc. (the “Safe Shares”) and certain
other assets to Star Holdings; and (ii) iStar distributed 100% of the common shares of beneficial interest in Star Holdings to holders of common stock of iStar
by way of a pro rata distribution of 0.153 common shares of Star Holdings for each outstanding share of iStar common stock held on the record date of the
distribution. The Spin-Off is more fully described in the preliminary information statement included as Exhibit 99.1 to Star Holdings' Registration Statement on
Form 10 (File No. 001-41572) initially filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on December 16, 2022 (the “Form 10”), the final
version of which was included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 22, 2023 (the “Information Statement”).

 
The Spin-Off became effective at 12:02 a.m., Eastern Time, on March 31, 2023. Following the Spin-Off, Star Holdings became an independent, publicly

traded company. Star Holdings' common shares commenced regular-way trading on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol “STHO” on March  31,
2023. Shortly after the Spin-Off, iStar completed its previously-announced merger (the "Merger") with Safehold Inc., a Maryland corporation.  iStar continued
as the surviving corporation in the Merger and changed its name to “Safehold Inc.”

The financial statements of the Company included in this report present the financial condition of the Company as of September 30, 2023. The closing date
of the Spin-Off, the Merger and related transactions was March 31, 2023. Therefore, the discussion of the Company's results of operations, cash flows and
financial condition set forth in this report prior to March 31, 2023 is not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations, cash flows or financial
condition of the Company as an independent, publicly traded company. Moreover, the financial results of "iStar Included Assets" (as defined below) are not
necessarily indicative of the Company's results of operations, cash flows or financial position following the Spin-Off, the Merger and related transactions. For
information regarding the risks related to our business, refer to the risk factors contained in the Form 10 and the Information Statement.
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PART I. COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1.   Financial Statements

Star Holdings
Combined and Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except per share data)(1)

(unaudited)
As of

September 30, December 31,
     2023      2022

ASSETS         
Real estate         

Real estate, at cost $ 97,400 $ 94,593
Less: accumulated depreciation   (21,080)   (18,096)
Real estate, net   76,320   76,497

Land and development, net   198,289   232,014
Loans receivable and other lending investments, net ($484 and $925 of allowances as of September 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively)   20,173   48,655
Loans receivable held for sale — 37,650
Other investments   240,986   587,138
Cash and cash equivalents   45,563   4,227
Accrued interest and operating lease income receivable, net   851   1,132
Deferred operating lease income receivable, net   1,042   1,137
Deferred expenses and other assets, net   21,044   16,921

Total assets $ 604,268 $ 1,005,371
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY          

Liabilities:          
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities(2) $ 42,668 $ 33,102
Debt obligations, net   212,819   —

Total liabilities   255,487   33,102
Commitments and contingencies (refer to Note 10)          
Equity:          
Net Parent Investment   —   971,543
Star Holdings shareholders' equity:          
Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 200,000 shares authorized, 13,320 and zero shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively   13   —
Additional paid-in capital   607,623   —
Accumulated deficit   (262,575)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (139)   —
Star Holdings shareholders' equity 344,922 —
Noncontrolling interests   3,859   726

Total equity   348,781   972,269
Total liabilities and equity $ 604,268 $ 1,005,371

(1) Refer to Note 2 for details on the Company’s combined and consolidated variable interest entities (“VIEs”).
(2) As of September 30, 2023, includes $7.2 million of management fees due to Safe (refer to Note 1).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the combined and consolidated financial statements.
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Star Holdings
Combined and Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended September 30,  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022      2023      2022

Revenues:                
Operating lease income $ 1,866 $ 3,424 $ 5,177 $ 9,715
Interest income   244   2,093   1,755   11,187
Other income(1)   16,625   17,808   32,686   30,734
Land development revenue   24,836   15,087   46,219   54,390

Total revenues   43,571   38,412   85,837   106,026
Costs and expenses:                    

Interest expense   2,297   9,518   15,005   33,296
Interest expense - related party 2,100 — 4,200 —
Real estate expense   14,006   15,425   35,995   37,693
Land development cost of sales   17,761   16,778   40,093   55,369
Depreciation and amortization   1,125   1,150   3,295   3,561
General and administrative(2)   7,310   7,005   28,960   5,882
Provision for (recovery of) loan losses   95   (157)   1,727   22,556
Impairment of assets   —   —   —   1,750
Other expense   181   118   783   274

Total costs and expenses   44,875   49,837   130,058   160,381
Unrealized loss on equity investment (80,189) — (247,121) —

Loss from operations before earnings from equity
method investments and other items   (81,493)   (11,425)   (291,342)   (54,355)

Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net   (482)   —   (1,523)   —
Earnings from equity method investments   217   28,993   30,433   50,502

Net income (loss) (81,758) 17,568 (262,432) (3,853)
Net (income) from operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (56)   (57)   (58)   (46)

Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders $ (81,814) $ 17,511 $ (262,490) $ (3,899)
Per common share data:                    

Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders                    
Basic and diluted $ (6.14) $ 1.31 $ (19.71) $ (0.29)

Weighted average number of common shares:                    
Basic and diluted   13,320   13,320   13,320   13,320

(1) For the  three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, includes $9.9  million and $10.0  million, respectively, of revenues from hotel properties. For the  nine months ended
September 30, 2023 and 2022, includes $18.0 million and $18.1 million, respectively, of revenues from hotel properties.

(2) For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, includes $6.3 million and $13.5 million, respectively, of management fees incurred to related parties.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the combined and consolidated financial statements.
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Star Holdings
Combined and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended September 30,        For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022 2023      2022

Net income (loss) $ (81,758) $ 17,568 $ (262,432) $ (3,853)
Other comprehensive income:                    

Reclassification of losses on cash flow hedges into
earnings upon realization(1)   —   211   5,933   661
Reclassification of losses on available-for-sale
securities — 386 — 386
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities   (139)   —   (139)   (4,623)
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges        —       4,509   (6,922)   7,186

Other comprehensive income (loss)   (139)      5,106   (1,128)   3,610
Comprehensive income (loss)   (81,897)   22,674   (263,560)   (243)

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (56)   (57)   (58)   (46)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ (81,953) $ 22,617 $ (263,618) $ (289)

(1) Reclassified to “Earnings from equity method investments” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations for the Company’ impact of designated cash flow
hedges at Safe (refer to Note 7).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the combined and consolidated financial statements.
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Star Holdings
Combined and Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

Common Additional Accumulated
Stock Paid-In Accumulated Other Comprehensive Net Parent Noncontrolling Total

  At Par   Capital   Deficit   Income (Loss)   Investment   Interests       Equity
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ 13 $ 607,623 $ (180,761) $ — $ — $ 3,803 $ 430,678
Net income (loss)   —   —   (81,814)   —   —   56   (81,758)
Change in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)   —   —   —   (139)   —   —   (139)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 $ 13 $ 607,623 $ (262,575) $ (139) $ — $ 3,859 $ 348,781

Balance as of June 30, 2022 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,152,778 $ 678 $ 1,153,456
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   17,511   57   17,568
Change in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)   —   —   —   —   5,106   —   5,106
Stock-based compensation — — — — (176) — (176)
Net transactions with iStar Inc.   —   —   —   —   (34,035)   —   (34,035)
Balance as of September 30, 2022 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,141,184 $ 735 $ 1,141,919

Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 971,543 $ 726 $ 972,269
Net income (loss)   —   —   (262,575)   —   85   58   (262,432)
Change in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) — — — (139) (989) — (1,128)
Common shares issued in conjunction with Spin-
Off (refer to Note 1) 13 607,623 — — (607,636) — —
Contributions from noncontrolling interests — — — — — 3,098 3,098
Stock-based compensation — — — — 1,778 — 1,778
Net transactions with iStar Inc.   —   —   —   —   (364,781)   —   (364,781)
Change in noncontrolling interests — — — — — (23) (23)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 $ 13 $ 607,623 $ (262,575) $ (139) $ — $ 3,859      $ 348,781

Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,223,695 $ 689 $ 1,224,384
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   (3,899)   46   (3,853)
Change in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) — — — — 3,610 — 3,610
Stock-based compensation — — — — (13,166) — (13,166)
Net transactions with iStar Inc.   —   —   —   —   (69,056)   —   (69,056)
Balance as of September 30, 2022 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,141,184 $ 735 $ 1,141,919

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the combined and consolidated financial statements.
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Star Holdings
Combined and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

     For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022

Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net income (loss) $ (262,432) $ (3,853)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash flows from operating activities:          

Provision for loan losses   1,727   22,556
Impairment of assets   —   1,750
Depreciation and amortization   3,295   3,561
Stock-based compensation 1,778 (13,166)
Amortization of discounts/premiums and deferred interest on loans, net   (719)   (6,615)
Deferred interest on loans received   4,517   4,738
Amortization of premium, discount and deferred financing costs on debt obligations, net 408 —
Earnings from equity method investments   (30,433)   (50,502)
Distributions from operations of other investments   19,459   23,353
Deferred operating lease income   95   317
Unrealized loss on equity investment 247,121 —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   1,523   —
Land development revenue (in excess of) cost of sales   (6,126)   979
Other operating activities, net   489   (2,683)
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Changes in accrued interest and operating lease income receivable   723   791
Changes in deferred expenses and other assets, net   (3,258)   468
Changes in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   8,858   88
Cash flows used in operating activities   (12,975)   (18,218)

Cash flows from investing activities:          
Originations and fundings of loans receivable and other lending investments, net   (6,388)   (5,831)
Capital expenditures on real estate assets   (882)   (588)
Capital expenditures on land and development assets   (7,245)   (15,945)
Repayments of and principal collections on loans receivable and other lending investments, net   31,757   90,615
Net proceeds from sales of loans receivable   37,650   49,382
Net proceeds from sales of land and development assets   42,768   51,580
Distributions from other investments   47,411   8,913
Contributions to and acquisition of interest in other investments   —   (80,399)
Other investing activities, net   810   10,054

Cash flows provided by investing activities   145,881   107,781
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Net transactions with iStar Inc.   (290,077)   (74,916)
Borrowings from debt obligations   253,070   —
Repayments of debt obligations (50,000) —
Payment of deferred financing costs (1,262) —
Payments for debt prepayment or extinguishment costs   (895)   —

Cash flows used in financing activities   (89,164)   (74,916)
Changes in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   43,742   14,647
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period   7,474   17,074
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 51,216 $ 31,721

     For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
2023      2022

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash presented on the combined and consolidated statements of cash flows
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,563 $ 29,744
Restricted cash included in deferred expenses and other assets, net 5,653 1,977

Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 51,216 $ 31,721
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activity:         

Net transactions with iStar Inc. $ (74,704) $ 5,860
Settlement of debt obligations 115,000 —
Assumption of debt obligations from iStar Inc. 125,000 —
Accounts payable for capital expenditures on land and development and real estate assets 1,037 —
Origination of loan receivable 2,550 —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the combined and consolidated financial statements.
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Note 1—Business and Organization

On March 31, 2023, Star Holdings, a Maryland statutory trust (the "Company," "Star Holdings," "we" or "us") completed a series of reorganization and
separation transactions (collectively, the “Spin-Off”) in accordance with the terms of a Separation and Distribution Agreement (the “Separation and
Distribution Agreement”), dated as of March 31, 2023, by and between iStar Inc., a Maryland corporation ("iStar"), and Star Holdings. To effectuate the Spin-
Off: (i)  iStar contributed its remaining legacy non-ground lease assets, 13,522,651 shares of common stock of Safehold Inc. (the “Safe Shares”) and certain
other assets (“iStar Included Assets”) to Star Holdings; and (ii) iStar distributed 100% of the common shares of beneficial interest in Star Holdings to holders of
common stock of iStar ("iStar Common Stock") by way of a pro rata distribution of 0.153 common shares of Star Holdings for each outstanding share of iStar
Common Stock held on the record date of the distribution.

 
The Spin-Off became effective at 12:02 a.m., Eastern Time, on March 31, 2023 (the “Spin-Off Effective Time”). Following the Spin-Off, Star Holdings

became an independent, publicly traded company. Star Holdings' common shares commenced regular-way trading on the Nasdaq Global Market (the “Nasdaq”)
under the symbol “STHO” on March 31, 2023. Shortly after the Spin-Off, iStar completed its previously-announced merger (the "Merger") with Safehold Inc.,
a Maryland corporation.  iStar continued as the surviving corporation in the Merger and changed its name to “Safehold Inc.” ("Safe").

The Company operates its business as one segment that focuses on realizing value for shareholders primarily by generating cash flows through active asset
management and sales of its existing loans, operating properties and land and development properties.

The combined and consolidated financial statements of the Company include loans and other lending investments, operating properties and land and
development assets that represent the assets, liabilities and operations from the assets included in the Spin-Off.   References to "iStar" in the notes to the
Company's financial statements refer to iStar prior to the closing of the Merger and the Spin-Off.

Note 2—Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

Basis of Presentation—The accompanying unaudited combined and consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the
instructions to Form  10-Q and Article  10-01 of Regulation S-X for interim financial statements. Accordingly, they do not include all the information and
footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for complete financial statements. These unaudited
combined and consolidated financial statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with the combined and consolidated financial statements and
related notes included in the Information Statement.

The preparation of these combined and consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

In the opinion of management, the accompanying combined and consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments consisting of normal recurring
adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods presented. Such operating results may not be indicative of the expected results
for any other interim periods or the entire year.

The combined and consolidated financial statements of the Company prior to the Spin-off on March 31, 2023 represented a combination of entities under
common control that have been “carved out” from iStar’s consolidated financial statements. Historically, financial statements of the Company have not been
prepared as it was not operated separately from iStar. These combined and consolidated financial statements reflect the revenues and expenses of the
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Company and include certain assets and liabilities that were included in the Spin-Off, which have been reflected at iStar’s historical basis. All intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated. The combined and consolidated financial statements may not be indicative of the Company’s future
performance and do not necessarily reflect what the financial position, results of operations and cash flows would have been had the Company operated as a
standalone company during the periods presented.

These combined and consolidated financial statements include an allocation of general and administrative expenses and interest expense to the
Company from iStar through the date of the Spin-Off. General and administrative expenses include certain iStar corporate functions, including
executive oversight, treasury, finance, human resources, tax compliance and planning, internal audit, financial reporting, information technology and
investor relations. General and administrative expenses, including stock-based compensation, represent a pro rata allocation of costs from iStar’s real
estate  finance, operating properties, land and development and corporate business segments based on the Company’s average net assets for those
segments as a percentage of iStar’s average net assets for those segments. Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized, was allocated to the Company by
calculating the Company’s average net assets as a  percentage of the average net assets in iStar’s segments and multiplying  that percentage by the
interest expense allocated to iStar’s segments. The Company believes the allocation methodology for general and administrative expenses and interest
expense is reasonable. Accordingly, the general and administrative expense and interest expense allocations presented in our combined and consolidated
statements of operations for historical periods does not necessarily reflect what our general and administrative expenses and interest expense will be as
a standalone public company. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company was allocated $7.0 million of general and administrative
expense and $9.5  million of interest expense. For the  three months ended September 30, 2022, the general and administrative expense allocation
includes ($0.2)  million of stock-based compensation (refer to Note 3). For the  nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company was
allocated $14.1 million and $5.9 million, respectively, of general and administrative expense and $8.0 million and $33.3 million, respectively, of interest
expense. For the  nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the general and administrative expense allocation includes $1.8 million and
($13.2)  million, respectively, of stock-based compensation (refer to Note 3). Subsequent to the Spin-Off, the Company has its own general and
administrative expense and interest expense as a stand-alone public company.

Prior to the Spin-Off, certain of the entities included in the Company’s financial statements did not have bank accounts for the periods presented,
and certain cash transactions for the Company were transacted through bank accounts owned by iStar. The combined and consolidated statements of
cash flows for the periods presented were prepared as if operating, investing and financing transactions for the Company had been transacted through its
own bank accounts.
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Principles of Combination and Consolidation—The combined and consolidated financial statements include on a carve-out basis the historical
balance sheets and statements of operations and cash flows of assets, liabilities and operations included in the Spin-Off. For periods prior to March 31,
2023, the Company was allocated a number of shares of Safe common stock based on estimates driven by the total value of stock that iStar expected to
contribute to the Company and the price per share of Safe common stock (refer to Note 7). Information for the periods subsequent to March 31, 2023
reflect the actual number of Safe Shares contributed to the Company.

Consolidated VIEs—The Company consolidates VIEs for which it is considered the primary beneficiary. The liabilities of these VIEs are non-recourse to
the Company and can only be satisfied from each VIE’s respective assets. The Company did not have any unfunded commitments related to consolidated VIEs
as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. The following table presents the assets and liabilities of the Company’s consolidated VIEs as of September
30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 ($ in thousands):

     As of
     September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

ASSETS       
Real estate       

Real estate, at cost $ 94,624 $ 94,159
Less: accumulated depreciation   (20,505)   (18,033)
Real estate, net   74,119   76,126

Land and development, net   112,662   128,717
Cash and cash equivalents   18,610   3,754
Accrued interest and operating lease income receivable, net   23   —
Deferred operating lease income receivable, net   7   6
Deferred expenses and other assets, net   7,331   6,921

Total assets $ 212,752 $ 215,524
LIABILITIES          

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 26,198 $ 24,406
Total liabilities   26,198   24,406

Unconsolidated VIEs—The Company had investments in VIEs where it was not the primary beneficiary and accordingly the VIEs have not been
consolidated in the Company’s combined and consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2022, the Company’s maximum exposure to loss from
these investments does not exceed the sum of the $32.1 million carrying value of the investments, which are classified in “Other investments” on the
Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets.

Note 3—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Real estate and land and development — Real estate and land and development assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and
amortization, as follows:

Capitalization and depreciation — Certain improvements and replacements are capitalized when they extend the useful life of the asset. For real
estate projects, the Company begins to capitalize qualifying development and construction costs, including interest, real estate taxes, compensation and
certain other carrying costs incurred which are specifically identifiable to a development project once activities necessary to get the asset ready for its
intended use have commenced. If specific allocation of costs is not practicable, the Company will allocate costs based on relative fair value prior to
construction or relative sales value, relative size or other methods as appropriate during construction. The Company’s policy for interest capitalization
on qualifying real estate assets is to use the average amount of accumulated expenditures during the period the asset is being prepared for its intended
use, which is typically when physical construction commences, and a capitalization rate which is derived from specific borrowings on the qualifying
asset or the Company’s corporate borrowing rate in the absence of specific borrowings. The Company ceases capitalization on the portions substantially
completed and ready for their intended use. Repairs and
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maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method of cost recovery over the estimated useful life,
which is generally 40 years for facilities, five years for furniture and equipment, the shorter of the remaining lease term or expected life for tenant
improvements and the remaining useful life of the facility for facility improvements.

Purchase price allocation —The Company’s acquisition of properties are generally accounted for as asset acquisitions. For asset acquisitions, the
Company recognizes and measures identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree based on their
relative fair values and acquisition-related costs are capitalized and recorded in “Real estate, net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance
sheets.

The Company accounts for its acquisition of properties by recording the purchase price of tangible and intangible assets and liabilities acquired
based on their relative fair values. The value of the tangible assets, consisting of land, buildings, building improvements and tenant improvements is
determined as if these assets are vacant. Intangible assets may include the value of above-market leases and in-place leases which are each recorded at
their relative fair values and included in “Deferred expenses and other assets, net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets.
Intangible liabilities may include the value of below-market leases, which are recorded at their relative fair values and included in “Accounts payable,
accrued expenses and other liabilities” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets. In-place leases are amortized over the remaining
non-cancelable term and the amortization expense is included in “Depreciation and amortization” in the Company’s combined and consolidated
statements of operations. Above-market (or below-market) lease value is amortized as a reduction of (or increase to) operating lease income over the
remaining non-cancelable term of each lease plus any renewal periods with fixed rental terms that are considered to be below-market. The Company
may also engage in sale/leaseback transactions and execute leases with the occupant simultaneously with the purchase of the asset. These transactions
are accounted for as asset acquisitions.

Impairments — The Company reviews real estate assets to be held for use and land and development assets, for impairment in value whenever
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. The value of a long-lived asset held for use
and land and development assets are impaired only if management’s estimate of the aggregate future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest
charges) to be generated by the asset (taking into account the anticipated holding period of the asset) is less than the carrying value. Such estimate of
cash flows considers factors such as expected future operating income trends, as well as the effects of demand, competition and other economic factors.
To the extent impairment has occurred, the loss will be measured as the excess of the carrying amount of the property over the estimated fair value of
the asset and reflected as an adjustment to the basis of the asset. Impairments of real estate assets and land and development assets, when applicable, are
recorded in “Impairment of assets” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations. During the nine months ended September 30,
2022, the Company recognized an impairment of $1.8 million on an operating property based on the expected cash flows to be received.

Dispositions — Gains or losses on the sale of real estate assets, including residential property, are recognized in accordance with Accounting
Standards Codification (“ASC”) 610-20,  Gains and Losses from the Derecognition of Nonfinancial Assets. The Company primarily uses specific
identification and the relative sales value method to allocate costs. Gains on sales of real estate are included in “Income from sales of real estate” in the
Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

Loans receivable and other lending investments, net — Loans receivable and other lending investments, net includes both senior mortgages and
subordinate mortgages. Management considers nearly all of its loans to be held-for-investment, although certain investments may be classified as held-
for-sale or available-for-sale.

Loans receivable classified as held-for-investment are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balance net of any unamortized acquisition
premiums or discounts and unamortized deferred loan costs or fees. These loans could also include accrued and paid-in-kind interest and accrued exit
fees that the Company determines are probable
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of being collected. Debt securities classified as available-for-sale are reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recorded in “Accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss)” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets. Realized gains on the sale of available-for-sale
securities are recorded in “Other income” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

Loans receivable and other lending investments designated for sale are classified as held-for-sale and are carried at lower of amortized cost or
estimated fair value. The amount by which carrying value exceeds fair value is recorded as a valuation allowance. Subsequent changes in the valuation
allowance are included in the determination of net income (loss) in the period in which the change occurs.

Based on the Company’s strategic plan to realize the maximum value from the collateral received, property is classified as “Land and development,
net,” “Real estate, net” or “Real estate available and held for sale,” when the appropriate held for sale criteria are met, at its estimated fair value when
title to the property is obtained. Any excess of the carrying value of the loan over the estimated fair value of the property (less costs to sell for assets
held for sale) is charged-off against the allowance for loan losses as of the date of foreclosure.

Equity investments — Equity interests are accounted for pursuant to the equity method of accounting if the Company can significantly influence the
operating and financial policies of an investee. The Company’s periodic share of earnings and losses in equity method investees is included in “Earnings
from equity  method investments” in the combined and consolidated statements of operations. Equity method investments are included in “Other
investments” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets. The Company also has equity interests that are not accounted for pursuant to
the equity method of accounting. These equity interests are carried at cost, plus or minus any changes in value identified through observable comparable
price changes in transactions in identical or similar investments of the same entity. These investments are included in “Other investments” on the
Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets and the changes in fair value for these investments are included in “Unrealized loss on equity
investment” in the combined and consolidated statements of operations.

The Company periodically reviews equity method investments for impairment in value whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the carrying amount of such investments may not be recoverable. The Company will record an impairment charge to the extent that the estimated fair
value of an investment is less than its carrying value and the Company determines the impairment is other-than-temporary. Impairment charges are
recorded in “Earnings from equity method investments” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

Cash and cash equivalents — Cash and cash equivalents include cash held in bank accounts. Prior to the Spin-Off, certain of the entities included in
the Company’s combined and consolidated financial statements did not have bank accounts for the periods presented, and certain cash transactions for
the Company were transacted through bank accounts owned by iStar. Cash and cash equivalents presented on the Company’s combined and
consolidated balance sheets represents cash held in bank accounts directly attributable to the Company.

Restricted cash — Restricted cash represents amounts required to be maintained for certain of the Company’s loans, real estate and land and
development properties. Restricted cash is included in “Deferred expenses and other assets, net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance
sheets.

Variable interest entities — The Company evaluates its investments and other contractual arrangements to determine if they constitute variable
interests in a VIE. A VIE is an entity where a controlling financial interest is achieved through means other than voting rights. A VIE is consolidated by
the primary beneficiary, which is the party that has the power to direct matters that most significantly impact the activities of the VIE and has the
obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits of the VIE that could potentially be significant to the VIE. This overall consolidation
assessment includes a review of, among other factors, which interests create or absorb variability, contractual terms, the key decision-making powers,
their impact on the VIE’s economic performance,
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and related party relationships. Where qualitative assessment is not conclusive, the Company performs a quantitative analysis. The Company reassesses
its evaluation of the primary beneficiary of a VIE on an ongoing basis and assesses its evaluation of an entity as a VIE upon certain reconsideration
events.

Deferred expenses and other assets / Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities — Deferred expenses and other assets include right-of-
use operating lease assets, prepaid expenses, certain non-tenant receivables and leasing costs. Leasing costs that include brokerage, legal and other costs
are amortized over the life of the respective leases and presented as an operating activity in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of
cash flows. Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities primarily includes unearned revenue, accrued expenses and operating lease
liabilities.

The Company, as lessee, records right-of-use operating lease assets in “Deferred expenses and other assets” and operating lease liabilities in
“Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities,” both initially measured at the present value of the fixed and determinable lease payments.
Some of the Company’s lease agreements include extension options, which are not included in the lease payments unless the extensions are reasonably
certain to be exercised. For operating leases, the Company recognizes a single lease cost for ground leases in “Real estate expense” in the combined and
consolidated statements of operations, calculated so that the cost of the lease is allocated generally on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease,
and classifies all cash payments within operating activities in the combined and consolidated statements of cash flows.

Identified intangible assets and liabilities — Upon the acquisition of a business or an asset, the Company records intangible assets or liabilities
acquired at their relative fair values and determines whether such intangible assets or liabilities have finite or indefinite lives. As of September 30,
2023, all such intangible assets and liabilities acquired by the Company have finite lives. Intangible assets are included in “Deferred expenses and other
assets, net” and intangible liabilities are included in “Accounts payable, accrued  expenses and other liabilities” on the Company’s combined and
consolidated balance sheets. The Company amortizes finite lived intangible assets and liabilities based on the period over which the assets are expected
to contribute directly or indirectly to the future cash flows of the business acquired. The Company reviews finite lived intangible assets for impairment
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. If the Company determines the carrying value
of an intangible asset is not recoverable it will record an impairment charge to the extent its carrying value exceeds its estimated fair value. Impairments
of intangible assets, when applicable, are recorded in “Impairment of assets” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

Revenue recognition — The Company’s revenue recognition policies are as follows:

Operating lease income:   For the Company’s leases classified as operating leases, operating lease income is recognized on the straight-line method
of accounting generally from the later of the date the lessee takes possession of the space or the space is ready for its intended use. If the Company
acquires a facility subject to an existing operating lease, the Company will recognize operating lease income on the straight-line method beginning on
the date of acquisition. Accordingly, contractual lease payment increases are recognized evenly over the term of the lease. The periodic difference
between lease revenue recognized under this method and contractual lease payment terms is recorded as “Deferred operating lease income receivable,
net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets.

The Company also recognizes revenue from certain tenant leases for reimbursements of all or a portion of operating expenses, including common
area costs, insurance, utilities and real estate taxes of the respective property. This revenue is accrued in the same periods as the expense is incurred and
is recorded as “Operating lease income” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations. Revenue is also recorded from certain
tenant leases that is contingent upon tenant sales exceeding defined thresholds. These rents are recognized only after the defined threshold has been met
for the period.
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The Company moves to cash basis operating lease income recognition in the period in which collectability of all lease payments is no longer
considered probable. At such time, any operating lease receivable or deferred operating lease income receivable balance will be written off. If and when
lease payments that were previously not considered probable of collection become probable, the Company will move back to the straight-line method of
income recognition and record an adjustment to operating lease income in that period as if the lease was always on the straight-line method of income
recognition.

Interest Income:   Interest income on loans receivable is recognized on an accrual basis using the interest method.

On occasion, the Company may acquire loans at premiums or discounts. These discounts and premiums in addition to any deferred costs or fees,
are typically amortized over the contractual term of the loan using the interest method. Exit fees are also recognized over the lives of the related loans
as a yield adjustment, if management believes it is probable that such amounts will be received. If loans with premiums, discounts, loan origination or
exit fees are prepaid by borrowers, the Company immediately recognizes the unamortized portion, which is included in “Other income” or “Other
expense” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

The Company considers a loan to be non-performing and places it on non-accrual status at such time as: (1)  interest payments become 90 days
delinquent; (2) it has a maturity default; or (3) management determines it is probable that it will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the
contractual terms of the loan. While on non-accrual status, based on the Company’s judgment as to collectability of principal, loans are either accounted
for on a cash basis, where interest income is recognized only upon actual receipt of cash, or on a cost-recovery basis, where all cash receipts reduce a
loan’s carrying value. Non-accrual loans are returned to accrual status when a loan has become contractually current and management believes all
amounts contractually owed will be received.

Certain of the Company’s loans contractually provide for accrual of interest at specified rates that differ from current payment terms. Interest is
recognized on such loans at the accrual rate subject to management’s determination that accrued interest and outstanding principal are ultimately
collectible, based on the underlying collateral and operations of the borrower.

Certain of the Company’s loan investments provide for additional interest based on the borrower’s operating cash flow or appreciation of the
underlying collateral. Such amounts are considered contingent interest and are reflected as interest income only upon receipt of cash.

Other income:      Other income includes dividend income from our investment in Safe (refer to Note 7), ancillary income from our operating
properties, land and development projects and loan portfolio, revenues from golf course operations and hotel operations, which are recognized when
rooms are occupied, and the related services are provided. Hotel revenues include room sales, food and beverage sales, parking, telephone, spa services
and gift shop sales. Other ancillary income could include gains from sales of loans, loan prepayment fees, yield maintenance payments, lease
termination fees and other ancillary income.

Land development revenue and cost of sales:   Land development revenue includes lot, unit and parcel sales from wholly-owned or majority-owned
properties and is recognized for full profit recognition upon closing of the sale transactions, when the profit is determinable, the earnings process is
virtually complete, the parties are bound by the terms of the contract, all consideration has been exchanged, any permanent financing for which the
seller is responsible has been arranged and all conditions for closing have been performed. The Company primarily uses specific identification and the
relative sales value method to allocate costs.

Allowance for loan losses — The Company performs quarterly a comprehensive analysis of its loan portfolio and assigns risk ratings that incorporate
management’s current judgments about credit quality based on all known and relevant internal and external factors that may affect collectability. The
Company considers, among other things,
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payment status, lien position, borrower or tenant financial resources and investment collateral, collateral type, project economics and geographical
location as well as national and regional economic factors. This methodology results in loans being risk rated, with ratings ranging from “1” to “5” with
“1” representing the lowest risk of loss and “5” representing the highest risk of loss.

Upon adoption of ASU 2016-13 on January 1, 2020, the Company implemented procedures to estimate its expected loss (“Expected Loss”) on its
loans (including unfunded loan commitments) and held-to-maturity debt securities based on relevant information including historical realized loss rates,
current market conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of its investments. The estimate of the Company’s
Expected Loss requires significant judgment and the Company analyzes its loan portfolio based upon its different categories of financial assets, which
includes: (i) loans and held-to-maturity debt securities; and (ii) construction loans.

For the Company’s loans, held-to-maturity debt securities and construction loans, the Company analyzed its historical realized loss experience to
estimate its Expected Loss. The Company adjusts its Expected Loss through the use of third-party market data that provided current and future
economic conditions that may impact the performance of the commercial real estate assets securing its investments.

The Company considers a loan to be non-performing and places it on non-accrual status at such time as: (1)  interest payments become 90 days
delinquent; (2) it has a maturity default; or (3) management determines it is probable that it will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the
contractual terms of the loan. Non-accrual loans are returned to accrual status when they have become contractually current and management believes
all amounts contractually owed will be received. The Company will record a specific allowance on a non-performing loan if the Company determines
that the collateral fair value less costs to sell is less than the carrying value of the collateral-dependent asset. The specific allowance is increased
(decreased) through “Provision for (recovery of) loan losses” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations and is decreased by
charge-offs. During delinquency and the foreclosure process, there are typically numerous points of negotiation with the borrower or tenant as the
Company works toward a settlement or other alternative resolution, which can impact the potential for repayment or receipt of collateral. The
Company’s policy is to charge off a loan when it determines, based on a variety of factors, that all commercially reasonable means of recovering the
loan balance have been exhausted. This may occur at different times, including when the Company receives cash or other assets in a pre-foreclosure sale
or takes control of the underlying collateral in full satisfaction of the loan upon foreclosure or deed-in-lieu, or when the Company has otherwise ceased
significant collection efforts. The Company considers circumstances such as the foregoing to be indicators that the final steps in the loan collection
process have occurred and that a loan is uncollectible. At this point, a loss is confirmed and the loan and related allowance will be charged off.

The Company made the accounting policy election to record accrued interest on its loan portfolio separate from its loans receivable and other
lending investments and to exclude accrued interest from its amortized cost basis disclosures (refer to Note 6). As of September 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, accrued interest was $0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively, and is recorded in “Accrued interest and operating lease income
receivable, net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets. The Company places loans on non-accrual status once interest on the loan
becomes 90 days delinquent and reverses any accrued interest as a reduction to interest income or recognizes a credit loss expense at such time. As
such, the Company elected the practical expedient to not record an allowance against accrued interest receivable. During the  three and nine months
ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company did not reverse any accrued interest on its loan portfolio.

As of September 30, 2023, the Company did not have any non-performing loans. Loans receivable held for sale are carried at the lower of
amortized cost or estimated fair value. The Company generally uses the income approach through internally developed valuation models to estimate the
fair value of the collateral for such loans. In some cases, the Company obtains external “as is” appraisals for loan collateral, generally when third party
participations exist. Valuations are performed or obtained at the time a loan is determined to be impaired or designated non-
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performing, and they are updated if circumstances indicate that a significant change in value has occurred. In limited cases, appraised values may be
discounted when real estate markets rapidly deteriorate.

Management evaluates available-for-sale debt securities held in “Loans receivable and other lending investments, net” for impairment if the
security’s fair value is less than its amortized cost. If the Company has an impaired security, it will then determine if: (1) the Company has the intent to
sell the security; (2) it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before recovery; or (3) it does not expect to recover the entire
amortized cost basis of the security. If the Company does not intend to sell the security, it is more likely than not that the entity will not be required to
sell the security or it does not expect to recover its amortized cost, the Company will record an allowance for credit losses. The credit loss component of
the allowance will be recorded (or reversed, if necessary), when applicable, as a “Provision for loan losses” in the Company’s combined and
consolidated statements of operations, and the remainder of the allowance will be recorded in “Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” on the
Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets.

The Company also adopted ASU 2022-02, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses: Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures (“ASU 2022-
02”) on January 1, 2023. ASU 2022-02 eliminated troubled debt restructuring recognition and measurement guidance and requires disclosure of gross write-
offs by vintage for public business entities. The adoption of ASU 2022-02 did not have a material impact on the Company’s combined and consolidated
financial statements.

Stock-based compensation — The Company does not have any stock-based compensation plans; however, prior to the Spin-Off, the Company has
been allocated stock-based compensation expense from iStar, related to awards made to employees of iStar under its 2009 Long-Term Incentive Plan,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 (refer to Note 2).

iStar’s compensation cost for stock-based awards was measured on the grant date and adjusted over the period of the employees’ services to reflect:
(i) actual forfeitures; and (ii) the outcome of awards with performance or service conditions through the requisite service period. iStar’s compensation
cost for market-based awards was determined using a Monte Carlo model to simulate a range of possible future stock prices for iStar’s common stock,
which is reflected in the grant date fair value. All compensation cost for market-based awards in which the service conditions are met is recognized
regardless of whether the market-condition is satisfied. Compensation costs are recognized ratably over the applicable vesting/service period.

Income taxes — The Company is subject to U.S. federal and state income taxation at corporate rates on its net taxable income. The Company
utilizes the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the
difference between the carrying amounts in accordance with GAAP and the tax bases of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for years
in which the temporary differences are expected to reverse. Deferred income taxes could also reflect the impact of net operating loss and tax credit
carryforwards.

The Company evaluates whether its deferred tax assets are realizable and recognizes a valuation allowance if, based on the available evidence, both
positive and negative, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of its deferred tax assets will not be realized. When evaluating whether its
deferred tax assets are realizable, the Company considers, among other matters, estimates of expected future taxable income, nature of current and
cumulative losses, existing and projected book/tax differences, tax planning strategies available, and the general and industry specific economic
outlook. This analysis is inherently subjective, and requires the Company to forecast its business and general economic environment in future periods.
Changes in estimates of our valuation allowance, if any, are included in “Income tax (expense) benefit” in the combined and consolidated statements of
operations. The Company recognizes interest expense and penalties related to uncertain tax positions, if any, as “Income tax (expense) benefit” in the
Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.



Star Holdings
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(unaudited)

Table of Contents

16

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recorded a deferred income tax benefit in the amount of $16.6 million related
primarily to unrealized losses on the Company’s equity investments and impairments. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company
also recorded an offsetting income tax expense of $16.6 million to increase the valuation allowance and reduce the Company's deferred tax assets to
their more likely than not net realizable value, which is zero as of September 30, 2023.
​

Other —The Company is an “emerging growth company” as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”) and is eligible
to take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other publicly-traded companies that are not “emerging
growth companies.”

In addition, the JOBS Act provides that an “emerging growth company” can take advantage of the extended transition period provided in the Securities Act
of 1933, as amended, for complying with new or revised accounting standards. In other words, an emerging growth company can delay the adoption of certain
accounting standards until those standards would otherwise apply to private companies. However, the Company has chosen to “opt out” of this extended
transition period, and as a result, it will comply with new or revised accounting standards on the relevant dates on which adoption of such standards is required
for all public companies that are not emerging growth companies. The Company’s decision to opt out of the extended transition period for complying with new
or revised accounting standards is irrevocable.

The Company will remain an “emerging growth company” until the earliest to occur of: (i) the last day of the fiscal year during which our total annual
revenue equals or exceeds $1.235  billion (subject to adjustment for inflation); (ii)  the last day of the fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of the
Company’s registration statement becoming effective; (iii)  the date on which the Company has, during the previous three-year period, issued more than
$1.0 billion in non-convertible debt; or (iv) the date on which the Company is deemed to be a “large accelerated filer” under the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended.

Note 4—Real Estate

The Company’s real estate assets were comprised of the following ($ in thousands):

     As of
September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

Land, at cost $ 5,570 $ 5,570
Buildings and improvements, at cost   91,830   89,023
Less: accumulated depreciation   (21,080)   (18,096)
Real estate, net $ 76,320 $ 76,497

Tenant Reimbursements—The Company receives reimbursements from tenants for certain facility operating expenses including common area costs,
insurance, utilities and real estate taxes. Tenant reimbursements were $0.7 million and $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022,
respectively, and $1.5 million and $2.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. These amounts are included in
“Operating lease income” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts—As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the allowance for doubtful accounts related to real estate tenant
receivables was $0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively. These amounts are included in “Accrued interest and operating lease income receivable, net” on the
Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheets.
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Future Minimum Operating Lease Payments—Future minimum operating lease payments to be collected under non-cancelable operating leases,
excluding tenant reimbursements of expenses, in effect as of September 30, 2023, are as follows by year ($ in thousands):

Year Amount
2023 (remaining three months) $ 1,080
2024   4,243
2025   4,224
2026   4,203
2027   1,570
Thereafter   1,117

Note 5—Land and Development

The Company’s land and development assets were comprised of the following ($ in thousands):

     As of
September 30,  December 31, 

    2023     2022
Land and land development, at cost $ 210,266 $ 243,727
Less: accumulated depreciation   (11,977)   (11,713)
Total land and development, net $ 198,289 $ 232,014

Dispositions—During the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company sold land parcels and residential lots and units and recognized
land development revenue of $24.8 million and $15.1 million, respectively, and land development cost of sales of $17.8 million and $16.8 million, respectively,
from its land and development portfolio. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company sold land parcels and residential lots and
units and recognized land development revenue of $46.2 million and $54.4 million, respectively, and land development cost of sales of $40.1 million and $55.4
million, respectively, from its land and development portfolio.

In September 2023, the Company sold a land parcel to a third-party and provided the buyer with a loan to finance the acquisition. If the buyer prepays the
loan in full on or before a specified date, it will receive a discounted purchase price. The Company recorded the loan based on the discounted purchase price at
origination since collection of the discounted portion of the sale is undetermined. The loan to the buyer is included in “Loans receivable and other lending
investments, net” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheet.   
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Note 6—Loans Receivable and Other Lending Investments, net

The following is a summary of the Company’s loans receivable and other lending investments by class ($ in thousands):

     As of
    September 30, 2023     December 31, 2022

Construction loans
Senior mortgages $ — $ 36,249

Subtotal - gross carrying value of construction loans   —   36,249
Loans          
Senior mortgages   2,550   —
Subordinate mortgages   14,026   13,331

Subtotal - gross carrying value of loans   16,576   13,331
Other lending investments          
Available-for-sale debt securities   4,081   —

Subtotal - other lending investments   4,081   —
Total gross carrying value of loans receivable and other lending investments   20,657   49,580

Allowance for loan losses   (484)   (925)
Total loans receivable and other lending investments, net $ 20,173 $ 48,655

Allowance for Loan Losses—Changes in the Company’s allowance for loan losses were as follows for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and
2022 ($ in thousands):

     General Allowance
               Held to            

Construction  Maturity Debt  Specific 
Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Loans Loans Securities Allowance Total
Allowance for loan losses at beginning of period $ — $ 389 $ — $ — $ 389

Provision for loan losses(1)   —   95   —   —   95
Allowance for loan losses at end of period $ — $ 484 $ — $ — $ 484

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
Allowance for loan losses at beginning of period $ 861 $ 450 $ 1,014 $ 708 $ 3,033

Provision for (recovery of) loan losses(1)   (13)   (72)   (67)   9   (143)
Allowance for loan losses at end of period $ 848 $ 378 $ 947 $ 717 $ 2,890

(1) During the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recorded a provision for (recovery of) loan losses of $0.1 million and ($0.2) million, respectively, in its combined and
consolidated statements of operations. The provision in 2023 was due primarily to the origination of a new loan during the three months ended September 30, 2023. The recovery in 2022 was
due primarily to the repayment of loans during the three months ended September 30, 2022.
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Changes in the Company’s allowance for loan losses were as follows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 ($ in thousands):

     General Allowance
               Held to            

Construction  Maturity Debt  Specific 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Loans Loans Securities Allowance Total
Allowance for loan losses at beginning of period $ 92 $ 437 $ — $ 396 $ 925

(Recovery of) provision for loan losses(1)   (92)   47   —   (396)   (441)
Allowance for loan losses at end of period $ — $ 484 $ — $ — $ 484

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Allowance for loan losses at beginning of period $ 1,213 $ 676 $ 2,304 $ 576 $ 4,769

Provision for (recovery of) loan losses(1)   (365)   (298)   23,643   141   23,121
Charge-offs(1)   —   —   (25,000)   —   (25,000)

Allowance for loan losses at end of period $ 848 $ 378 $ 947 $ 717 $ 2,890

(1) During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recorded a provision for loan losses of $1.7 million and $22.6 million, respectively, in its combined and consolidated
statements of operations. The provision in 2023 was due primarily to a $2.2 million provision on the sale of a loan held for sale, which was partially offset by a recovery of loan losses due to the
repayment of loans during the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The provision in 2022 was due primarily to a $25.0 million charge-off on the Company’s held-to-maturity debt security,
which was recorded at the repayment proceeds received in 2022.

The Company’s investment in loans and other lending investments and the associated allowance for loan losses were as follows as of September 30, 2023
and December 31, 2022 ($ in thousands):

     Individually       Collectively      
Evaluated for  Evaluated for 
Impairment(1) Impairment Total

As of September 30, 2023             
Loans $ — $ 16,576 $ 16,576
Available-for-sale debt securities(2) — 4,081 4,081
Less: Allowance for loan losses   —   (484)   (484)

Total $ — $ 20,173 $ 20,173
As of December 31, 2022               
Construction loans $ 29,493 $ 6,756 $ 36,249
Loans   —   13,331   13,331
Less: Allowance for loan losses   (396)   (529)   (925)

Total $ 29,097 $ 19,558 $ 48,655

(1) The carrying value of this loan includes amortized fees of $0.1 million as of December 31, 2022. The Company’s loans individually evaluated for impairment represent loans on non-accrual
status and the unamortized amounts associated with these loans are not currently being amortized into income.

(2) Available-for-sale debt securities were evaluated for impairment under ASC 326-30 — Financial Instruments-Credit Losses.

Credit Characteristics—As part of the Company’s process for monitoring the credit quality of its loans, it performs a quarterly loan portfolio assessment
and assigns risk ratings to each of its performing loans. Risk ratings, which range from 1 (lower risk) to 5 (higher risk), are based on judgments which are
inherently uncertain, and there can be no assurance that actual performance will be similar to current expectation. The Company designates loans as non-
performing at such time as: (1) interest payments become 90 days delinquent; (2) the loan has a maturity default; or (3) management determines it is probable
that we will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan. All non-performing loans are placed on non-accrual status and
income is only recognized in certain cases upon actual cash receipt.
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The Company’s amortized cost basis in performing senior mortgage and subordinate mortgages, presented by year of origination and by credit quality, as
indicated by risk rating, as of September 30, 2023 were as follows ($ in thousands):

     Year of Origination          
     2023      2022      2021      2020      2019      Prior to 2019      Total

Senior mortgages
Risk rating                          
1.0 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
1.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
3.0   2,550   —   —   —   —   —   2,550
3.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
5.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Subtotal $ 2,550 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 2,550
Subordinate mortgages                                   
Risk rating                                   
1.0 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
1.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
3.0   —   —   —   —   —   14,026   14,026
3.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
5.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Subtotal $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 14,026 $ 14,026
Total $ 2,550 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 14,026 $ 16,576

The Company’s amortized cost basis in performing senior mortgages and subordinate mortgages, presented by year of origination and by credit quality, as
indicated by risk rating, as of December 31, 2022 were as follows ($ in thousands):

     Year of Origination          
     2022      2021      2020      2019      2018      Prior to 2018      Total

Senior mortgages
Risk rating                          
1.0 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
1.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
3.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
3.5   —   —   —   —   6,756   —   6,756
4.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
5.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Subtotal $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 6,756 $ — $ 6,756
Subordinate mortgages                                   
Risk rating                                   
1.0 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
1.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
2.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
3.0   —   —   —   —   —   13,331   13,331
3.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
4.5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
5.0   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Subtotal $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 13,331 $ 13,331
Total $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 6,756 $ 13,331 $ 20,087



Star Holdings
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(unaudited)

Table of Contents

21

The Company’s amortized cost basis in loans, aged by payment status and presented by class, was as follows ($ in thousands):

          Less Than       Greater           
or Equal  Than  Total 

Current to 90 Days 90 Days Past Due Total
As of September 30, 2023
Senior mortgages $ 2,550 $ — $ — $ — $ 2,550
Subordinate mortgages 14,026 — — — 14,026

Total $ 16,576 $ — $ — $ — $ 16,576
As of December 31, 2022                         
Senior mortgages $ 6,756 $ 29,493 $ — $ 29,493 $ 36,249
Subordinate mortgages   13,331   —   —   —   13,331

Total $ 20,087 $ 29,493 $ — $ 29,493 $ 49,580

Impaired Loans—In the fourth quarter 2022, the Company classified a loan with a carrying value of $29.1 million as non-performing upon maturity
default. The loan was repaid in full in March 2023. The Company’s balances for its impaired loan were as follows ($ in thousands):

     As of September 30, 2023      As of December 31, 2022
          Unpaid                 Unpaid      

Amortized Principal  Related  Amortized Principal  Related 
Cost Balance Allowance Cost Balance Allowance

With an allowance recorded:                      
Senior mortgages(1) $ — $ — $ — $ 29,493 $ 29,358 $ (396)

Total $ — $ — $ — $ 29,493 $ 29,358 $ (396)

(1) The Company had one non-accrual loan as of December 31, 2022 that was considered impaired and included in the table above. The Company did not record any interest income on impaired
loans for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022.

Loans receivable held for sale—In December 2022, the Company began marketing a non-performing loan for sale and classified the loan in “Loans
receivable held for sale” on the Company’s combined and consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022. Prior to its transfer to loans receivable held for
sale, the Company recorded a provision for loan losses of $23.8 million on the loan based on the Company’s intent to sell the loan based on a bid received from
a third-party. The loan was sold in March 2023 for $37.7 million and the Company recognized a loss of $2.2 million on the sale.

Other lending investments—Other lending investments includes the following securities ($ in thousands):

               Net            Net 
Amortized  Unrealized  Estimated  Carrying 

Face Value Cost Basis Gain (Loss) Fair Value Value
As of September 30, 2023                     
Available-for-sale securities  

Municipal debt securities(1) $ 4,220 $ 4,220 $ (139) $ 4,081 $ 4,081
Total $ 4,220 $ 4,220 $ (139) $ 4,081 $ 4,081

(1) In September 2023, the Company acquired two securities for $4.2 million. The securities both accrue interest at 7.0% and mature in July 2053.
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Note 7—Other Investments

The Company’s other investments and its proportionate share of earnings from equity investments were as follows ($ in thousands):

Earnings from Earnings from
Carrying Value Equity Method Investments Equity Method Investments

as of For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  December 31,  September 30,  September 30, 

2023      2022      2023      2022      2023      2022
Safehold Inc. ("Safe")(1) $ 240,703 $ 554,733 $ — $ 16,052 $ 1,089 $ 27,956
Other real estate and strategic equity investments(2) 283 32,405   217   12,941 29,344 22,546

Total $ 240,986 $ 587,138 $ 217 $ 28,993 $ 30,433 $ 50,502

(1) As of September 30, 2023, the Company owned 13.5 million shares of Safe common stock which, based on the closing price of $17.80 on September 29, 2023, had a market value of $240.7
million. The Company does not have significant influence over Safe and accounts for its investment in Safe as an equity investment under ASC 321 – Investments – Equity Securities (“ASC
321”), which requires that the Company adjust its investment in Safe to fair value through income at each reporting period. As such, the Company recognized an “Unrealized loss on equity
investment” of $80.2 million and $247.1 million, respectively, in its combined and consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. Prior to the
Spin-Off, iStar accounted for its investment in Safe as an equity method investment under ASC 323 – Investments – Equity Method and Joint Ventures (“ASC 323”) due to its ability to exercise
significant influence. Pursuant to ASC 323-10-40-1, an equity method investor shall account for a share issuance by an investee as if the investor had sold a proportionate share of its investment.
Any gain or loss to the investor resulting from an investee’s share issuance shall be recognized in earnings. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, equity in earnings includes
$0.3 million of dilution gains resulting from Safe equity offerings. As of December 31, 2022, the Company was allocated ownership of approximately 15.2 million shares of Safe common stock
from iStar. The allocation was adjusted based upon the final terms of the Spin-Off on March 31, 2023, and the Company’s investment basis was reduced by approximately 1.8 million shares with
a carrying value of approximately $65.6 million, which was adjusted against additional paid-in capital within equity.

(2) For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recorded $29.3 million in earnings from equity method investments primarily from the sale of properties within its equity method
investments. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized earnings from equity method investments of $11.5 million primarily from the sale of a multifamily
property at one of our ventures and $5.0 million primarily from the settlement of our interest in a venture.

Safehold Inc.—Safe is a publicly-traded company that acquires, owns, manages, finances and capitalizes ground leases. Ground leases generally represent
ownership of the land underlying commercial real estate projects that is net leased by the fee owner of the land to the owners/operators of the real estate
projects built thereon (“Ground Leases”). As of September 30, 2023, the Company owned approximately 13.5 million shares, or 19.0%, of Safe’s outstanding
common stock. The Company accounts for its investment in the Safe Shares as an equity investment due to the terms of the governance agreement described
below.

On March 31, 2023, the Company entered into the following agreements with Safe:

Separation and Distribution Agreement—The Separation and Distribution Agreement provides for, among other things, the principal corporate transactions
required to effect the Spin-Off and provisions governing Star Holdings' relationship with Safe with respect to and following the Spin-Off. The Separation and
Distribution Agreement includes provisions allocating assets and liabilities between Star Holdings and Safe and various post-closing covenants relating to,
among other things, the treatment of the parties’ insurance policies, information sharing and other operational matters. The Separation and Distribution
Agreement includes a mutual release by Star Holdings, on the one hand, and Safe, on the other hand, of the other party from certain specified liabilities, as well
as mutual indemnification covenants pursuant to which Star Holdings and Safe have agreed to indemnify each other from certain specified liabilities.

Management Agreement—The Company entered into the Management Agreement with Safehold Management Services Inc. (the “Manager”), a subsidiary
of Safe. The Management Agreement requires the manager to manage the
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Company’s assets and its and its subsidiaries’ day-to-day operations, subject to the supervision of Board of Trustees of the Company (the “Board”). Pursuant to
the Management Agreement, the manager is required to provide the Company with a management team, including a chief executive officer, a chief financial
officer and a chief compliance officer, along with support personnel, to provide the management services to be provided by the manager to the Company. The
manager does not assume any responsibility other than to render the services called for thereunder and is not responsible for any action of the Board in
following or declining to follow its advice or recommendations.

The initial term of the Management Agreement will expire on the first anniversary of the date of the Management Agreement and will be automatically
renewed for a one-year term each anniversary date thereafter unless previously terminated pursuant to the terms thereof. The Company will pay the manager
fixed cash management fees of $25.0 million, $15.0 million, $10.0 million and $5.0 million, respectively, in each of the initial four annual terms of the
Management Agreement and 2.0% of the gross book value of the Company’s assets excluding the Safe Shares for each annual term thereafter, and will
reimburse the manager for third party expenses incurred in connection with its services. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the
Company recorded $6.3 million and $13.5 million, respectively, of management fees to the Manager.

The Management Agreement may be terminated by the Company without cause by not less than one hundred eighty days’ written notice to the Manager
upon the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the Company’s independent directors, provided, however, that if the date of termination occurs prior to the
fourth anniversary of the Spin-Off, the termination will be subject to payment of the applicable termination fee to the Manager. The Company may also
terminate the Management Agreement at any time, including during the initial term, with 30 days’ prior written notice from the Company’s board of trustees
for “cause,” as defined in the Management Agreement.

In the event of a termination without cause by the Company prior to the fourth anniversary of the Spin-Off, the Company will pay the Manager a
termination fee of $50.0 million minus the aggregate amount of management fees actually paid to the Manager prior to the termination date. However, if the
Company has completed the liquidation of its assets on or before the termination date, the termination fee will consist of any portion of the annual management
fee that remained unpaid for the remainder of the then current annual term plus, if the termination date occurs on or before the third anniversary of the Spin-
Off, the amount of the management fee that would have been payable for the next succeeding annual term, or if the termination date occurs after the third
anniversary of the Spin-Off, zero.

 
In the event of a termination by the Manager based on a reduction in the amount of the Company’s combined and consolidated assets below designated

thresholds, the Company will pay the Manager a termination fee of $30.0 million if the termination occurs in the first year, $15.0 million if the termination
occurs in the second year and $5.0 million if the termination occurs in the third year, in each case, plus the balance of any unpaid portion of the annual
management fee for the applicable year.

Governance Agreement—The Company and Safe entered into a governance agreement (the “Governance Agreement”) in order to establish various
arrangements and restrictions with respect to the governance of the Company and certain rights and restrictions with respect to the Safe Shares owned by the
Company.

Pursuant to the terms of the Governance Agreement, the Company and its subsidiaries are subject to customary restrictions on the transfer of Safe Shares
held by the Company for nine months. Furthermore, the Company and its subsidiaries are prohibited from transferring at any time any the Safe Shares held by
the Company or its subsidiaries to any person who is known by the Company or its subsidiaries to be an “Activist” or “Company Competitor” (as such terms
are defined in the Governance Agreement), or to any group that, to the knowledge of the Company or its subsidiaries, includes as “Activist” or “Company
Competitor,” without first obtaining the Safe’s prior written consent.

During a “restrictive period” which lasts until the earliest to occur of (i) the effective date on which Safe terminates the Management Agreement; or (ii) the
date on which we beneficially own less than 7.5% of Safe’s outstanding common stock and Safe is no longer our external manager; or (iii) a Change of Control
of Safe (as defined in the Governance Agreement), we and our directly or indirectly wholly owned subsidiaries are required to vote the Safe Shares in
accordance
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with the recommendations of the board of directors of Safe. We have irrevocably designated and appointed the board of directors of Safe as our sole and
exclusive attorney-in-fact and proxy with full power of substitution and re-substitution to exercise the voting power of our shares of Safe in accordance with
these requirements. We will also be subject to certain standstill agreements during the restrictive period. The terms of such standstill agreements will restrict us
from making certain acquisitions of Safe securities, seeking representation on Safe’s board of directors, participating in the solicitation of proxies or written
consents of Safe shareholders, and taking other actions which could seek to influence or result in a change of control of Safe or cause or require Safe to make
certain public announcements, except as permitted by the governance agreement or with the prior written consent of the independent directors of the board of
directors of Safe. 

Registration Rights Agreement—Under the Registration Rights Agreement, Safe has agreed to (i) register Star Holdings' shares of Safe common stock and
the other registrable securities for resale by filing and maintaining a shelf registration statement; (ii) file a registration statement covering Star Holdings' shares
of Safe common stock and other registrable securities pursuant to the demand right and (iii) allow Star Holdings to piggyback on certain other registration
statements filed by Safe. Star Holdings may use the registration rights to sell its shares of Safe common stock in underwritten offerings, block trades and other
methods of distribution. Star Holdings will be subject to certain suspension and lockup obligations. Star Holdings' registration rights will end, among other
times, when it owns less than 2% of Safe's outstanding common stock and is able to sell all of the shares of Safe common stock pursuant to Rule 144(b) without
restriction.

Safe Credit Facility—Refer to Note 9 for additional information on the Safe Credit Facility.

Other real estate and strategic equity investments—As of September 30, 2023, the Company’s other real estate equity investments include equity
interests of 95% in real estate ventures comprised primarily of investments in two operating properties that have been sold and are in the process of liquidating.
As of December 31, 2022, the Company’s other real estate equity investments include equity interests of 95% in real estate ventures comprised of investments
in three operating properties.

Summarized investee financial information—The following table presents the investee level summarized financial information for the Company’s
equity method investment in Safe that was significant for the periods presented ($ in thousands):

     Revenues      Expenses      Net Income Attributable to Safe(1)

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023(2)

Safe $ 78,329 $ 75,875 $ 4,682
 

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Safe $ 196,943 $ 136,517 $ 113,628

(1) Net Income Attributable to Safe also includes gain on sale of net investment in leases and earnings from equity method investments.
(2) Prior to the Spin-Off, iStar accounted for its investment in Safe as an equity method investment under ASC 323 due to its ability to exercise significant influence. Subsequent to the Spin-Off, the

Company does not have significant influence over Safe and accounts for its investment in Safe as an equity investment under ASC 321, which requires that the Company adjust its investment in
Safe to fair value through income at each reporting period.
 



Star Holdings
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(unaudited)

Table of Contents

25

Note 8—Other Assets and Other Liabilities

Deferred expenses and other assets, net, consist of the following items ($ in thousands):(1)

As of
     September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

Other assets(1) $ 11,001 $ 9,471
Operating lease right-of-use assets(2)   1,492   1,860
Restricted cash   5,653   3,247
Other receivables   2,516   1,895
Leasing costs, net(3)   109   129
Intangible assets, net(4) 273 319
Deferred expenses and other assets, net $ 21,044 $ 16,921

(1) As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, other assets primarily includes prepaid expenses and deposits for certain real estate assets.
(2) Right-of use lease assets initially equal the lease liability. For operating leases, rent expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease and is recorded in “Real estate

expense” in the Company’s combined and consolidated statements of operations. During the  three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized $0.1  million and
$0.1 million, respectively, in “Real estate expense” in its combined and consolidated statements of operations relating to operating leases. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and
2022, the Company recognized $0.4 million and $0.5 million, respectively, in “Real estate expense” in its combined and consolidated statements of operations relating to operating leases.

(3) Accumulated amortization of leasing costs was $0.1 million and $0.1 million as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.
(4) Intangible assets, net includes above market and in-place lease assets related to the acquisition of real estate assets. Accumulated amortization on intangible assets, net was $0.1 million and

$0.1  million as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The amortization of above market leases decreased operating lease income in the Company’s combined and
consolidated statements of operations by $8 thousand and $0.1 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022. These intangible lease assets are amortized over the
remaining term of the lease. As of September 30, 2023, the weighted average remaining amortization period for the Company’s intangible assets was approximately 5.1 years.

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities consist of the following items ($ in thousands):
As of

     September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022
Other liabilities(1) $ 36,304 $ 26,235
Accrued expenses 4,716 4,861
Operating lease liabilities (see table above)   1,648   2,006
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 42,668 $ 33,102

(1) As of September 30, 2023, “Other liabilities” includes $20.1 million of deferred income, $7.2 million of management fees due Safe and $6.2 million of other payables related to real
estate properties. As of December 31, 2022, “Other liabilities” includes $21.2 million of deferred income and $2.5 million of other payables related to real estate properties.
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Note 9—Debt Obligations, net

The Company’s debt obligations were as follows ($ in thousands):

Carrying Value as of  Stated  Scheduled 
     September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022      Interest Rates              Maturity Date

Debt obligations:                
Safe Credit Facility $ 115,000 $ — 8.00 % March 2027
Margin Loan Facility   100,000   — SOFR plus 3.00 % March 2026

Total debt obligations   215,000   —       
Debt discounts and deferred financing costs, net   (2,181)   —       
Total debt obligations, net(1) $ 212,819 $ —       

(1) During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company capitalized interest expense on qualifying real estate assets of $0.6 million and $1.6 million, respectively.

Future Scheduled Maturities—As of September 30, 2023, future scheduled maturities of outstanding debt obligations are as follows ($ in thousands):

2023 $ —
2024   —
2025   —
2026   100,000
2027   115,000
Thereafter   —
Total principal maturities   215,000
Unamortized discounts and deferred financing costs, net   (2,181)
Total debt obligations, net $ 212,819

Safe Credit Facility—In connection with the Spin-Off, on March 31, 2023, the Company, as borrower, entered into a credit agreement with Safe for a
secured term loan with an outstanding principal amount of $115 million, plus up to $25 million in incremental borrowing capacity for specified purposes (as
amended from time to time, the "Safe Credit Facility"). The Safe Credit Facility matures on March 31, 2027.

Interest on borrowings under the Safe Credit Facility is payable in cash and accrues interest at a rate of (x) 8.00% per annum or (y) to the extent any loan
remains outstanding under an incremental facility available under the Safe Credit Facility at such time, 10.00% per annum, as applicable. Amounts outstanding
under the Safe Credit Facility may be prepaid at any time, in whole or in part, without premium or penalty. Refer to Note 15 for details on the amendment to the
terms of the Safe Credit Facility.

The Company paid a $0.6 million commitment fee in connection with the Safe Credit Facility. The Safe Credit Facility is secured by a first priority pledge
of the equity interests in certain subsidiaries of the Company.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred $2.4 million and $4.8 million, respectively, of interest expense gross
of amounts capitalized on the Safe Credit Facility, which is included in “Interest expense – related party” in the Company’s combined and consolidated
statements of operations.

Margin Loan Facility—On March 31, 2023, STAR Investment Holdings SPV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Company ("STAR SPV"), as borrower, entered into a margin loan agreement providing for a three-year, $140.0 million senior secured margin loan
facility (as amended from time to time, the "Margin Loan Facility"), with Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as administrative agent, Morgan Stanley & Co.
LLC, as calculation agent, and Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A., as initial lender (refer to Note 15). STAR SPV drew the full amount
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of the Margin Loan Facility on March 31, 2023 and directed that approximately $88.0 million of the proceeds be applied to redeem iStar’s senior unsecured
notes due 2024, 2025 and 2026. The Company repaid $40.0 million principal amount of the Margin Loan Facility during the six months ended September 30,
2023. The Margin Loan Facility is initially secured by a first priority pledge of the Safe Shares and has a maturity of March 31, 2026. Refer to Note 15 for
details on the amendment to the terms of the Margin Loan Facility.

Interest on the Margin Loan Facility is payable in cash; provided, that STAR SPV may, at its option, elect that the interest for any future interest period be
paid-in-kind. Amounts outstanding under the Margin Loan Facility accrue interest at a rate equal to term SOFR for a three-month tenor plus a spread. Amounts
outstanding under the Margin Loan Facility may be prepaid at any time upon prior notice, in whole or in part, subject to the payment of any applicable make-
whole amount.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company assumed a $125.0 million loan payable to iStar. The loan had an interest rate of 8.0%. As a
result, the Company recognized $2.5 million of interest expense during the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The loan was repaid during the three
months ended March 31, 2023.

Debt Covenants— The Safe Credit Facility requires that the Company comply with various covenants, including, without limitation, covenants restricting,
subject to certain exceptions, indebtedness, liens, investments, mergers, asset sales and the payment of certain dividends. Additionally, the Safe Credit Facility
includes customary representations and warranties as well as customary events of default, the occurrence of which, following any applicable grace period,
would permit New Safe to, among other things, declare the principal, accrued interest and other obligations of the Company under the Safe Credit Facility to be
immediately due and payable and foreclose on the collateral securing the Safe Credit Facility.

The Margin Loan Facility requires that STAR SPV comply with various covenants, including, without limitation, covenants restricting, subject to certain
exceptions, indebtedness, liens, investments and the payment of dividends. Additionally, the Margin Loan Facility includes customary representations and
warranties, events of default and other creditor protections for this type of facility. Upon the occurrence of certain events which are customary for this type of
facility, STAR SPV may be required to prepay all amounts due under the Margin Loan Facility or post additional collateral in accordance with the Margin Loan
Facility and related agreements.

Note 10—Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments—Future minimum lease obligations under non-cancelable operating leases as of September 30, 2023 are as follows ($ in thousands):
(1)  

2023 (remaining three months) $ 121
2024   486
2025   486
2026   486
2027   162
Thereafter   —
Total undiscounted cash flows   1,741
Present value discount(1)   (93)
Lease liabilities $ 1,648

(1) The lease liability equals the present value of the minimum rental payments due under the lease discounted at the rate implicit in the lease or the Company’s incremental secured
borrowing rate for similar collateral. For operating leases, lease liabilities were discounted at inception at the Company’s weighted average incremental secured borrowing rate for
similar collateral estimated to be 3.0% and the weighted average remaining lease term is 3.6 years.

Legal Proceedings—The Company and/or one or more of its subsidiaries is party to various pending litigation matters that are considered ordinary
routine litigation incidental to the Company’s business as a finance and
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investment company focused on the commercial real estate industry, including foreclosure-related proceedings. The Company believes it is not a party
to, nor are any of its properties the subject of, any pending legal proceeding that would have a material effect on the Company’s combined and
consolidated financial statements.

Note 11—Risk Management

Risk management

In the normal course of its on-going business operations, the Company encounters economic risk. There are three main components of economic
risk: interest rate risk, credit risk and market risk. The Company is subject to interest rate risk to the degree that its interest-bearing liabilities mature or
reprice at different points in time and potentially at different bases, than its interest-earning assets. Credit risk is the risk of default on the Company’s
lending investments or leases that result from a borrower’s or tenant’s inability or unwillingness to make contractually required payments. Market risk
reflects changes in the value of loans and other lending investments due to changes in interest rates or other market factors, including the rate of
prepayments of principal and the value of the collateral underlying loans, the valuation of real estate assets by the Company as well as changes in
foreign currency exchange rates.

Risk concentrations—Concentrations of credit risks arise when a number of borrowers, tenants or investees related to the Company’s investments
are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to
meet contractual obligations, including those to the Company, to be similarly affected by changes in economic conditions.

All of the Company’s real estate and assets collateralizing its loans receivable are located in the United States. As of September 30, 2023, the
Company’s portfolio contains concentrations in the following property types: entertainment/leisure, land and development, hotel, condominium and
retail and the Safe Shares.

The Company underwrites the credit of prospective borrowers and tenants and often requires them to provide some form of credit support such as
corporate guarantees, letters of credit and/or cash security deposits. Although the Company’s loans and real estate assets are geographically diverse and
the borrowers and tenants operate in a variety of industries, to the extent the Company has a significant concentration of interest or operating lease
revenues from any single borrower or tenant, the inability of that borrower or tenant to make its payment could have a material adverse effect on the
Company. In addition, declines in the market price of Safe common stock could require the Company to post additional collateral or prepay some or all
of the outstanding borrowings under the Margin Loan Facility.
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Note 12—Equity

Common Stock—On March 31, 2023, in connection with the Spin-Off,  iStar distributed 100% of the common shares of beneficial interest in the Company
to holders of common stock of iStar ("iStar Common Stock") by way of a pro rata distribution of 0.153 common shares of the Company for each outstanding
share of iStar Common Stock held on the record date of the distribution.   As of September 30, 2023, the Company has one class of common stock with
13,319,552 shares outstanding.

Net Parent Investment—The Company’s net parent investment represents net contributions from and distributions to iStar through the date of the Spin-
Off. Certain of the entities included in the Company’s financial statements did not have bank accounts for the periods presented and most cash transactions for
the Company were transacted through bank accounts owned by iStar and are included in the Company’s equity.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)— “Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” reflected in the Company’s shareholders’
equity is comprised of the Company’s share of unrealized gains or losses on cash flow hedges of its equity method investments and unrealized gains or losses
on the Company’s available-for-sale securities. The Company does not have any derivatives as of September 30, 2023.
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Note 13—Earnings Per Share

The following table presents a reconciliation of income from operations used in the basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) calculations ($ in
thousands, except for per share data):

For the Three Months Ended September 30,  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022      2023      2022

Net income (loss) $ (81,758) $ 17,568 $ (262,432) $ (3,853)
Net (income) loss from operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (56)   (57)   (58)   (46)
Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders $ (81,814) $ 17,511 $ (262,490) $ (3,899)

For the Three Months Ended September 30,  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022      2023      2022

Earnings allocable to common shares:                
Numerator for basic and diluted earnings per share:                
Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders $ (81,814) $ 17,511 $ (262,490) $ (3,899)

Denominator for basic and diluted earnings per share:
(1)                    

Weighted average common shares outstanding for
basic and diluted earnings per common share   13,320   13,320   13,320   13,320

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:                    
Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders $ (6.14) $ 1.31 $ (19.71) $ (0.29)

(1) For all periods presented prior to the Spin-Off, the weighted average shares outstanding for the EPS calculation assumes the pro rata distribution of 0.153 common shares of the
Company’s common stock for each outstanding share of iStar Common Stock on the record date of the distribution were issued and outstanding.

Note 14—Fair Values

Fair value represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date. The following fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to be used in valuation techniques to measure fair value:

Level 1:  Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;

Level 2:    Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the
asset or liability; and

Level 3:    Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (i.e., supported by
little or no market activity).
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Certain of the Company’s assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value either on a recurring or non-recurring basis. Assets required to be marked-to-
market and reported at fair value every reporting period are classified as being valued on a recurring basis. Assets not required to be recorded at fair value every
period may be recorded at fair value if a specific provision or other impairment is recorded within the period to mark the carrying value of the asset to market
as of the reporting date. Such assets are classified as being valued on a non-recurring basis.

The following fair value hierarchy table summarizes the Company’s assets recorded at fair value on a recurring or non-recurring basis by the above
categories as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 ($ in thousands):

Fair Value Using
Quoted 
market Significant

 prices in other Significant
active  observable unobservable

markets  inputs   inputs
     Total         (Level 1)        (Level 2)       (Level 3)

As of September 30, 2023            
Recurring basis:    

Available-for-sale debt securities(1) $ 4,081 $ — $ — $ 4,081
Other investments (refer to Note 7) 240,703 240,703 — —

As of December 31, 2022                 
Non-recurring basis:                    

Real estate, net(2) $ 811 $ — $ — $ 811
Impaired land and development(3)   26,300   —   —   26,300
Loans receivable held for sale (refer to Note 6) 37,650 — — 37,650

(1) The fair value of the Company’s available-for-sale debt securities are based upon unadjusted third-party broker quotes and are classified as Level 3.
(2) During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a $1.8 million impairment on an operating property with an estimated fair value of $0.8 million. The estimated fair

value is based on the cash flows expected to be received.
​

(3) During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a $12.7 million impairment on a land and development asset with an estimated fair value of $26.3 million. The
estimated fair value is based on future cash flows expected to be received using a discount rate of 12.5%.

The following table summarizes changes in Level 3 available-for-sale securities reported at fair value on the Company’s combined and consolidated
balance sheets for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 ($ in thousands):

Beginning balance $ —
Purchases 4,220
Unrealized losses recorded in other comprehensive income (loss)   (139)
Ending balance $ 4,081
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Fair values of financial instruments—The following table presents the carrying value and fair value for the Company’s financial instruments ($ in
millions):

As of September 30, 2023 As of December 31, 2022
Carrying Fair  Carrying Fair 

      Value      Value       Value      Value
Assets
Loans receivable and other lending investments, net(1) $ 20 $ 17 $ 49 $ 46
Loans receivable held for sale(1) — — 38 38
Equity investment in Safe(2) 241 241 — —
Cash and cash equivalents(3)   46   46   4   4
Restricted cash(3)   6   6   3   3

Liabilities
Debt obligations, net(1) 213 213 — —

(1) The fair value of the Company’s loans receivable and other lending investments, net, loans receivable held for sale and debt obligations are classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.
(2) The fair value of the Company’s investment in approximately 13.5 million shares of Safe common stock is classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy, and is included within “Other

investments” on  the Company’s balance sheet.
(3) The Company determined the carrying values of its cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash approximated their fair values. Restricted cash is recorded in “Deferred expenses and other

assets, net” on the Company’s balance sheet. The fair value of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash are classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

Note 15—Subsequent Events

On October 4, 2023, the Company entered into an amendment to its Safe Credit Facility with Safe. The amendment provides that: (i) the Company may
access the existing $25.0 million incremental borrowing capacity provided under the agreement to replenish funds expended by the Company on or after
October 4, 2023 to make voluntary prepayments under its Margin Loan Facility; and (ii) the Company will no longer have the right to pay interest in kind on
the Safe Credit Facility.

On October 6, 2023, STAR SPV entered into an amendment to the Margin Loan Facility (refer to Note 9) with Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A., as initial
lender. The Margin Loan Facility is secured by all of the Safe Shares beneficially owned by the Company. The amendment: (i) reduces the floor price at which
the market price of Safe common stock would trigger a mandatory prepayment of outstanding borrowings under the Margin Loan Facility from $14.00 to
$10.00; and (ii) moderately lowers the loan-to-value ratios that would require STAR SPV to post additional collateral with the lender. Subsequent to September
30, 2023, the Company repaid $19.8 million principal amount of the Margin Loan Facility.
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Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Certain statements in this report, other than purely historical information, including estimates, projections, statements relating to our business plans,
objectives and expected operating results, and the assumptions upon which those statements are based, are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Forward-looking statements are included with respect to, among other things, Star
Holdings’ (the “Company’s”) current business plan, business strategy, portfolio management, prospects and liquidity. These forward-looking statements
generally are identified by the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “strategy,” “plan,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would,”
“will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are
subject to risks and uncertainties which may cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. We
undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. In
assessing all forward-looking statements, readers are urged to read carefully all cautionary statements contained in this Form 10-Q and the uncertainties and
risks described in Exhibit 99.1 to our Amendment No. 3 to Form 10 filed with the SEC on March 20, 2023, all of which could affect our future results of
operations, financial condition and liquidity. For purposes of Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, the
terms “we,” “our” and “us” refer to Star Holdings and its combined and consolidated subsidiaries, unless the context indicates otherwise.

The discussion below should be read in conjunction with our combined and consolidated financial statements and related notes in this quarterly report on
Form 10-Q and Exhibit 99.1 to our Amendment No. 3 to Form 10 filed with the SEC on March 20, 2023. These historical financial statements may not be
indicative of our future performance.

The Spin-Off

On March 31, 2023, we completed a series of reorganization and separation transactions (collectively, the “Spin-Off”) in accordance with the terms of a
Separation and Distribution Agreement (the “Separation and Distribution Agreement”), dated as of March 31, 2023, by and between the Company and iStar
Inc., a Maryland corporation ("iStar"). To effectuate the Spin-Off: (i)  iStar contributed its remaining legacy non-ground lease assets, 13,522,651 shares of
common stock of Safehold Inc. (the "Safe Shares") and certain other assets to us; and (ii) iStar distributed 100% of the common shares of beneficial interest in
us to holders of common stock of iStar by way of a pro rata distribution of 0.153 common shares of the Company for each outstanding share of iStar common
stock held on the record date of the distribution.

Following the Spin-Off, we became an independent, publicly traded company. Our common shares commenced regular-way trading on the Nasdaq Global
Market (the “Nasdaq”) under the symbol “STHO” on March  31, 2023.  Shortly after the Spin-Off, iStar completed its previously-announced merger (the
"Merger") with Safehold Inc., a Maryland corporation. iStar continued as the surviving corporation in the Merger and changed its name to “Safehold Inc.”
("Safe").

In connection with the Spin-off, the Company entered into the Separation and Distribution Agreement, a management agreement with a subsidiary of Safe
(the "Management Agreement"), a governance agreement with Safe (the "Governance Agreement") and a registration rights agreement with Safe (the
"Registration Rights Agreement"). We also entered into a credit facility with Safe (the "Safe Credit Facility") and a margin loan facility with a third-party
lender (the "Margin Loan Facility").

Our Development Portfolio

Asbury Park Waterfront

We are the managing member in Asbury Partners, LLC, which is the joint venture that owns the Asbury Park Waterfront investment. The aggregate
carrying value of the Asbury Park Waterfront investment was approximately $157.1 million as of September 30, 2023.
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The Asbury Park Waterfront investment includes the following:

● Asbury Ocean Club Surfside Resort and Residences: a 16-story mixed use project featuring 130 residential condominium units, a 54-key luxury
boutique hotel, 24,000 square feet of retail space, 410 structured parking spaces and a 15,000 square foot gym and spa amenity area. The property
was completed in 2019. The hotel is managed by a third party. As of September 30, 2023, two residential condominium units remain unsold.

● The Asbury: a 110-key independent boutique hotel with indoor and outdoor event spaces, and a rooftop bar. The hotel was completed in 2016 and
is managed by a third party.

● Asbury Lanes: a 12,000 square foot music and entertainment venue. The venue was completed in 2018, connected to The Asbury, and is managed
by a third party.

Our current strategy for the Asbury Park Waterfront investment is to sell the remaining residential condominium  units at Asbury Ocean Club,
actively asset manage our operating assets, and strategically monetize the remaining development sites and our operating assets through sales to third
party developers and operators while meeting our obligations under the redevelopment agreement with the city of Asbury Park.

Magnolia Green

Magnolia Green is an approximately 1,900 acre multi-generational master planned residential community that is entitled for 3,550 single and
multifamily dwelling  units and approximately 193 acres of land for commercial development. The community is located 19 miles southwest of
Richmond, Virginia and offers distinct phases designed for people in different life stages, from first home buyers to empty nesters in single family and
townhomes built by the area’s top homebuilders. The project is anchored by the Magnolia Green Golf Club, a semi-private 18-hole Nicklaus Design
championship golf course with full-service clubhouse and driving range. There are also numerous community amenities, including the Aquatic Center,
featuring multiple pools and a snack bar, Arbor Walk, featuring a junior Olympic competition pool, water slide and sports courts, the Tennis Center,
featuring tennis and pickleball courts and a pro shop, and miles of paved trails. The aggregate carrying value of our Magnolia Green assets as of
September 30, 2023 was $78.4 million.

As of September 30, 2023, 1,904 residential lots have been sold to homebuilders. We anticipate selling our remaining residential lots to homebuilders
either upon completion of horizontal lot development or in bulk as unimproved lots over the next three years and it could take substantially longer. We
anticipate selling the golf course operations to a third party upon completion of residential lot sellout. There can be no assurance, however, that these
sales will be completed.

Our Monetizing Portfolio

As of September 30, 2023, we owned assets that we expect to monetize primarily through asset sales, loan repayments or active asset management.
These assets included in our portfolio as of September 30, 2023 had an aggregate carrying value of approximately $59.5 million and were comprised
primarily of loans, operating properties, land and other assets. Summarized information regarding these assets is set forth below.

Loans and other lending investments.      The loans and other lending investments included in our monetizing portfolio as of September 30, 2023
include two loans with an aggregate carrying value of $16.1 million and two available-for-sale debt securities with an aggregate carrying value of $4.1
million.

Operating Properties.      The operating properties included in our portfolio as of September 30, 2023 include two ventures which sold residential
active adult properties and have an aggregate carrying value of $0.3 million as the ventures liquidate.
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Land.     The land assets included in our portfolio as of September 30, 2023 include two assets with an aggregate carrying value of approximately
$35.2 million. Our general strategy is to seek to sell the land assets to third party developers.

Other.     The remainder of the monetizing assets primarily consist of two short term leases that we have subleased to third parties, which had an
aggregate carrying value of $3.8 million as of September 30, 2023, and a group of loans and equity interests that are recorded as having no carrying
value in our financial statements. Our general strategy is to seek to sell the leased assets, although we may hold one or both leases until they expire. For
the assets with no carrying value, we may seek to sell these assets but can give no assurance that we will recover any value from them.

Investment in Safe.   In addition to the assets described above, we also own the Safe Shares which had a fair value of $240.7 million based on the
closing price of $17.80 as of September 29, 2023.

The Safe Shares collateralize our Margin Loan Facility and we are prohibited from transferring any Safe Shares for nine  months following the
closing of the Merger, except as may be required under the terms of the Margin Loan Facility. After the expiration of the 9 month lockup and repayment
of the Margin Loan Facility, our Safe Shares would be available to us as a source of liquidity to address future capital needs subject to market
conditions.

During and after the end of the quarter, we took certain steps intended to address declines in the market value of the Safe Shares. We paid down the
outstanding balance of the Margin Loan Facility to $100.0 million as of September 30, 2023, and made additional pay downs subsequent to quarter end.
We also entered into amendments to the Margin Loan Facility and the Safe Credit Facility to, among other things, reduce the floor price of the Safe
Shares that would trigger a mandatory prepayment in full of the Margin Loan Facility and enable us to access incremental borrowings under the Safe
Credit Facility to replenish funds used to voluntarily prepay the Margin Loan Facility (refer to Note 15 to the combined and consolidated financial
statements). Further declines in the market value of the Safe Shares could require us to make additional prepayments of some or all of the outstanding
borrowings under the Margin Loan Facility. Accessing incremental borrowings under the Safe Credit Facility will increase our interest expense because
the interest rate on all borrowings increases to 10.0% per annum while incremental borrowings remain outstanding.
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Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
     For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 
     2023      2022      $ Change

(in thousands)
Operating lease income $  1,866 $  3,424 $  (1,558)
Interest income    244    2,093    (1,849)
Other income    16,625    17,808    (1,183)
Land development revenue    24,836    15,087    9,749

Total revenue    43,571    38,412    5,159
Interest expense    2,297    9,518    (7,221)
Interest expense - related party  2,100  —  2,100
Real estate expense    14,006    15,425    (1,419)
Land development cost of sales    17,761    16,778    983
Depreciation and amortization    1,125    1,150    (25)
General and administrative    7,310    7,005    305
(Recovery of) provision for loan losses    95    (157)    252
Other expense    181    118    63

Total costs and expenses    44,875    49,837    (4,962)
Unrealized loss on equity investment  (80,189)  —  (80,189)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (482)    —    (482)
Earnings from equity method investments    217    28,993    (28,776)
Net income (loss) $  (81,758) $  17,568 $  (99,326)

Revenue—Operating lease income, which primarily includes income from commercial operating properties, decreased to $1.9 million during the
three months ended September 30, 2023 from $3.4 million for the same period in 2022. The decrease was primarily due to the sale of assets.

Interest income decreased to $0.2 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023 from $2.1 million for the same period in 2022. The decrease
in interest income was due primarily to a decrease in the average balance of our performing loans and other lending investments due to loan sales and
the repayment of loans during 2022 and 2023.

Other income decreased to $16.6 million during the three  months ended September 30, 2023 from $17.8 million for the same period in 2022. Other
income consists primarily of dividend income from our investment in Safe and income from our hotel properties and other operating properties,
including Asbury Lanes and the Magnolia Green Golf Club. The decrease was due primarily to the sale of securities and the receipt of property tax
refunds that resulted in gains in 2022, which was partially offset by dividend income from Safe in 2023.

Land development revenue and cost of sales—During the three months ended September 30, 2023, we sold residential lots and units and recognized land
development revenue of $24.8 million which had associated cost of sales of $17.8 million. During the three  months ended September 30, 2022, we sold
residential lots and units and recognized land development revenue of $15.1 million which had associated cost of sales of $16.8 million. The increase in land
development revenue in 2023 was due primarily to an increase in revenues from our Asbury Park properties. As we execute future sales and have fewer
remaining residential and development assets, we expect our land development revenue will further decline. The timing and amount of such sales
cannot be predicted with certainty.

Costs and expenses—Prior to the Spin-Off, interest expense represented an allocation to us from iStar. Interest expense was allocated to us by
calculating our average net assets by property type as a percentage of the average net assets of iStar's segments and multiplying that percentage by the
interest expense allocated to each of iStar's segments (refer to Note 2 to the combined and consolidated financial statements). Subsequent to the Spin-
Off, interest expense represents the interest cost on our Margin Loan Facility. For the three months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred
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$2.3 million of interest expense on our Margin Loan Facility, net of amounts capitalized. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, we were
allocated $9.5 million of interest expense.

Interest expense - related party represents the interest cost on our Safe Credit Facility, net of amounts capitalized.

Real estate expense was $14.0 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023 and $15.4 million for the same period in 2022. Real estate
expense primarily represents expenses at our hotel and retail operating properties and land properties. An increase in expenses at our hotel and other properties
in 2023 was offset by a decrease in expenses due to properties being sold.

Depreciation and amortization was $1.1 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023 and $1.2 million for the same period in 2022.

Prior to the Spin-Off, general and administrative expense represented an allocation of costs, including performance-based compensation, to us from
iStar. General and administrative expenses, including stock-based compensation, represented a pro rata allocation of costs from iStar's real estate
finance, operating properties, land and development and corporate business segments based on our average net assets for those property types as a
percentage of iStar's average net assets for those segments (refer to Note 2 to the combined and consolidated financial statements). Subsequent to the
Spin-Off, general and administrative expense includes management fees to our Manager and other costs of operating as a public company. During the
three months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred $7.3 million of general and administrative expense, primarily resulting from management fees to
Safe and director fees. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, we were allocated $7.0 million of general and administrative expense from
iStar.

The provision for loan losses was $0.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to a recovery of loan losses of $0.2 million for
the same period in 2022. The provision for loan losses for the three months ended September 30, 2023 resulted primarily the origination of a new loan during
the quarter. The recovery of loan losses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 resulted primarily from reversal of Expected Loss allowances on loans
that repaid in full in the third quarter 2022.

Other expense was $0.2 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023 and $0.1 million for the same period in 2022.

Unrealized loss on equity investment represents the unrealized loss on our Safe Shares. Subsequent to the Spin-Off, we account for our Safe Shares as an
equity investment under ASC 321, which requires that we adjust our investment in the Safe Shares to fair value through income at each reporting period. The
unrealized loss represents the difference between the fair value of our investment in the Safe Shares as of September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2023.

Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net—During the three months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred losses on early extinguishment of debt from
the repayment of our Margin Loan Facility (refer to Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements).

Earnings from equity method investments—Earnings from equity method investments was $0.2 million during the three months ended September 30,
2023 and $29.0 million for the same period in 2022. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, we recognized $0.2 million of net aggregate income
from our land and operating property ventures. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, we recognized $16.1 million of income from our historical
equity method investment in Safe and $12.9 million of net aggregate income from our remaining equity method investments, primarily from the sale of a
multifamily property at one of our ventures. After completion of the Spin-Off, we no longer treat our investment in Safe Shares as an equity method
investment.
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Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
     2023      2022      $ Change

(in thousands)
Operating lease income $  5,177 $  9,715 $  (4,538)
Interest income    1,755    11,187    (9,432)
Other income    32,686    30,734    1,952
Land development revenue    46,219    54,390    (8,171)

Total revenue    85,837    106,026    (20,189)
Interest expense    15,005    33,296    (18,291)
Interest expense - related party  4,200    —    4,200
Real estate expense    35,995    37,693    (1,698)
Land development cost of sales    40,093    55,369    (15,276)
Depreciation and amortization    3,295    3,561    (266)
General and administrative    28,960    5,882    23,078
Provision for loan losses    1,727    22,556    (20,829)
Impairment of assets    —    1,750    (1,750)
Other expense    783    274    509

Total costs and expenses    130,058    160,381    (30,323)
Unrealized loss on equity investment  (247,121)    —    (247,121)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net    (1,523)    —    (1,523)
Earnings from equity method investments    30,433    50,502    (20,069)
Net income (loss) $  (262,432) $  (3,853) $  (258,579)

Revenue—Operating lease income, which primarily includes income from commercial operating properties, decreased to $5.2 million during the nine
months ended September 30, 2023 from $9.7 million for the same period in 2022. The decrease was primarily due to the sale of assets.

Interest income decreased to $1.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $11.2 million for the same period in 2022. The decrease
in interest income was due primarily to a decrease in the average balance of our performing loans and other lending investments due to loan sales and
the repayment of loans during 2022 and 2023.

Other income increased to $32.7 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $30.7 million for the same period in 2022. Other income
consists primarily of dividend income from our investment in Safe, income from our loan portfolio, hotel properties and other operating properties,
including Asbury Lanes and the Magnolia Green Golf Club. The increase in 2023 was due primarily to dividend income from Safe.

Land development revenue and cost of sales—During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we sold residential lots and units and recognized land
development revenue of $46.2 million which had associated cost of sales of $40.1 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we sold
residential lots and units and recognized land development revenue of $54.4 million which had associated cost of sales of $55.4 million. The decrease in land
development revenue in 2023 was due primarily to a decrease in revenues from our Naples Reserve (fully sold out in 2022) and Asbury Park properties.
As we execute future sales and have fewer remaining residential and development assets, we expect our land development revenue will further decline.
The timing and amount of such sales cannot be predicted with certainty.

Costs and expenses— Prior to the Spin-Off, interest expense represented an allocation to us from iStar. Interest expense was allocated to us by
calculating our average net assets by property type as a percentage of the average net assets of iStar's segments and multiplying that percentage by the
interest expense allocated to each of iStar's segments (refer to Note 2 to the combined and consolidated financial statements). Subsequent to the Spin-
Off, interest expense
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represents the interest cost on our Margin Loan Facility. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred $4.7 million of interest expense
from our Margin Loan Facility, net of amounts capitalized. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, we were allocated $8.0 million and
$33.3 million, respectively, of interest expense. The decrease in interest expense allocated to us in 2023 was due primarily to us not receiving an
allocation subsequent to the Spin-Off and a decrease in our average net assets as well as a decrease in iStar’s average outstanding debt and average cost
of debt as compared to 2022. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, interest expense also included amounts payable to iStar prior to the Spin-
Off.

Interest expense -related party represents the interest cost on our Safe Credit Facility, net of amounts capitalized.

Real estate expense was $36.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and $37.7 million for the same period in 2022. Real estate
expense primarily represents expenses at our hotel and retail operating properties and land properties. An increase in expenses at our hotel properties in 2023
was offset by a decrease in expenses due to properties being sold.

Depreciation and amortization was $3.3 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and $3.6 million for the same period in 2022.

Prior to the Spin-Off, general and administrative expense represented an allocation of costs, including performance-based compensation, to us from
iStar. General and administrative expenses, including stock-based compensation, represented a pro rata allocation of costs from iStar's real estate
finance, operating properties, land and development and corporate business segments based on our average net assets for those property types as a
percentage of iStar's average net assets for those segments (refer to Note 2 to the combined and consolidated financial statements). Subsequent to the
Spin-Off, general and administrative expense includes management fees to our Manager and other costs of operating as a public company. During the
nine months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred $29.0 million of general and administrative expense, primarily resulting from management fees to
Safe, audit and legal fees and a $14.1 million allocation from iStar. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we were allocated $5.9 million
of general and administrative expense from iStar. The increase in the allocation from iStar in 2023 was due primarily to an increase in general and
administrative expense at iStar resulting from an increase in performance-based compensation at iStar.

The provision for loan losses was $1.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 as compared to a provision for loan losses of $22.6 million
for the same period in 2022. The provision for loan losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 resulted primarily from the sale of a non-performing
loan, which was partially offset by a reversal of Expected Loss allowances on loans that repaid in full in during 2023. The provision for loan losses for the nine
months ended September 30, 2022 resulted primarily from a $25.0 million charge-off on our held-to-maturity security, which was recorded at its repayment
proceeds.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we recognized an impairment of $1.8 million on an operating property based on the expected cash
flows to be received.

Other expense was $0.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and $0.3 million for the same period in 2022. The increase in other
expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was due primarily to legal and consulting costs in connection with the sale and repayments of non-
performing loans.

Unrealized loss on equity investment represents the unrealized loss on our Safe Shares. Subsequent to the Spin-Off, we account for our Safe Shares as an
equity investment under ASC 321, which requires that we adjust our investment in the Safe Shares to fair value through income at each reporting period. The
unrealized loss represents the difference between the fair value of our investment in the Safe Shares as of September 30, 2023 and iStar’s historical carrying
amount of the Safe Shares at the time of the Spin-Off.
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Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net—During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred losses on early extinguishment of debt from
the repayment of our Margin Loan Facility (refer to Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements).

Earnings from equity method investments—Earnings from equity method investments was $30.4 million during the nine months ended September 30,
2023 and $50.5 million for the same period in 2022. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we recognized $1.1 million of income from our
historical equity method investment in Safe and $29.3 million of net aggregate income from our remaining equity method investments due to asset sales at the
ventures. During the nine  months ended September  30, 2022, we recognized $28.0  million of income from our equity method investment in Safe,
including $0.3 million of dilution gains (refer to Note 7 to the combined and consolidated financial statements), $11.5 million primarily from the sale of
a multifamily property at one of our ventures, $5.0 million primarily from the settlement of our interest in a venture and $6.0 million of net aggregate
income from our remaining equity method investments. After completion of the Spin-Off, we no longer treat our investment in Safe Shares as an equity
method investment.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is a measure of our ability to meet potential cash requirements, including to pay interest and repay borrowings, develop our assets and maintain
our operations, make distributions to our shareholders and meet other general business needs. We are a recently formed company and, as a result, we have not
paid any dividends. We do not expect to pay regular dividends. We intend to make distributions of available cash from time to time, primarily dependent upon
our ability to sell assets and the prices at which we sell our assets.

Our sources of cash will be largely dependent on asset sales, which are difficult to predict in terms of timing and amount. While we may be able to
anticipate and plan for certain liquidity needs, there may be unexpected increases in uses of cash that are beyond our control and which would affect our
financial position, liquidity and results of operations, such as prepayments on the Margin Loan Facility resulting from declines in the market value of the Safe
Shares. Even if there are no material changes to our anticipated liquidity requirements, our sources of liquidity may be fewer than, and the funds available from
such sources may be less than, anticipated or needed. Our primary sources of liquidity will generally consist of our cash on hand and proceeds from asset sales.

We expect our short-term and long-term liquidity requirements to include:

● capital expenditures on our Asbury Park Waterfront and Magnolia Green development projects;
​

● debt service on the Safe Credit Facility and the Margin Loan Facility (refer to Note 9 to the combined and consolidated financial statements),
and any other indebtedness including any repurchase agreements;

​

● management fees and expense reimbursements payable to our manager;
​

● operating expenses; and
​

● distributions to shareholders if we have any excess cash on hand from asset sales after the repayment of our debt obligations.
​

We expect to meet our short-term liquidity requirements through any cash flows from operations, proceeds from asset sales, borrowings on the incremental
facility under the Safe Credit Facility and our unrestricted cash. We expect to meet our long-term liquidity requirements through any cash flows from
operations and proceeds from asset sales.

Our future cash sources will be largely dependent on proceeds from asset sales. The amount and timing of asset sales could be adversely affected by a
number of factors, some of which are outside of our control, including the macroeconomic factors discussed below. In addition, we are prohibited from selling
our Safe Shares for a period of nine months following the completion of the Spin-off, except as may be required under the Margin Loan Facility. We cannot
predict with certainty the specific transactions we will undertake to generate sufficient liquidity to meet our obligations as they come due. We will adjust our
plans as appropriate in response to changes in our expectations and changes in market conditions. The uncertainty related to macroeconomic factors such as
inflation, interest rate increases, market volatility, disruptions in the banking sector and the availability of financing, and the effects of these factors on the
economy generally and on the
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commercial real estate markets in which we operate, make it impossible for us to predict or to quantify the impact of these or other trends on our financial
results or liquidity.

The following table outlines our cash flows provided by operating activities, cash flows used in investing activities and cash flows provided by financing
activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 ($ in thousands):

     For the Nine Months Ended September 30,      
2023      2022

 Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities $  (12,975) $  (18,218)
 Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities  145,881  107,781
 Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities  (89,164)  (74,916)

The decrease in cash flows used in operating activities during 2023 was due primarily to the timing of payments on accrued expenses, which was partially
offset by a decrease in distributions from equity method investments. The increase in cash flows provided by investing activities during 2023 was due primarily
to an increase in distributions from other investments and a decrease in contributions to other investments, which was partially offset by a decrease in proceeds
from the repayment and sale of loans receivable and a decrease in proceeds from land and development sales. The increase in cash flows used in financing
activities during 2023 was due primarily to greater distributions to iStar in 2023 from asset liquidations and an increase in the repayment of debt obligations,
partially offset by an increase in borrowings from debt obligations in 2023.

Debt Covenants— The Margin Loan Facility requires that we comply with various covenants, including, without limitation, covenants restricting, subject
to certain exceptions, indebtedness, liens, investments and the payment of dividends. Additionally, the Margin Loan Facility includes customary representations
and warranties, events of default and other creditor protections for this type of facility. Upon the occurrence of certain events which are customary for this type
of facility, we may be required to prepay all amounts due under the Margin Loan Facility or post additional collateral in accordance with the Margin Loan
Facility and related agreements. Subsequent to the end of the quarter, we entered into an amendment to the Margin Loan Facility primarily to reduce the floor
price at which the market price of the Safe Shares would trigger a mandatory prepayment of outstanding borrowings under the facility (refer to Note 15 to the
combined and consolidated financial statements).

The Safe Credit Facility requires that we comply with various covenants, including, without limitation, covenants restricting, subject to certain exceptions,
indebtedness, liens, investments, mergers, asset sales and the payment of certain dividends. Additionally, the Safe Credit Facility includes customary
representations and warranties as well as customary events of default, the occurrence of which, following any applicable grace period, would permit Safe to,
among other things, declare the principal, accrued interest and other obligations of ours under the Safe Credit Facility to be immediately due and payable and
foreclose on the collateral securing the Safe Credit Facility. Subsequent to the end of the quarter, we entered into an amendment to the Safe Credit Facility
primarily to enable us to access the $25.0 million incremental facility to replenish funds that we use to make voluntary prepayments under the Margin Loan
Facility (refer to Note 15 to the combined and consolidated financial statements).  

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and judgments in certain circumstances that
affect amounts reported as assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. We have established detailed policies and control procedures intended to ensure that
valuation methods, including any judgments made as part of such methods, are well controlled, reviewed and applied consistently from period to period. We
base our estimates on historical corporate and industry experience and various other assumptions that we believe to be appropriate under the circumstances. For
all of these estimates, we caution that future events rarely develop exactly as forecasted, and, therefore, routinely require adjustment.
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The following is a summary of accounting policies that require more significant management estimates and judgments:

Allowance for loan losses —We perform a quarterly comprehensive analysis of our loan portfolio and assign risk ratings that incorporate
management’s current judgments about credit quality based on all known and relevant internal and external factors that may affect collectability. We
consider, among other things, payment status, lien position, borrower or tenant financial resources and investment collateral, collateral type, project
economics and geographical location as well as national and regional economic factors. This methodology results in loans being risk rated, with ratings
ranging from “1” to “5” with “1” representing the lowest risk of loss and “5” representing the highest risk of loss.

Upon the adoption of ASU 2016-13 on January 1, 2020, we implemented procedures to estimate our expected loss (“Expected Loss”) on our loans
(including unfunded loan commitments) and held-to-maturity debt securities based on relevant information including historical realized loss rates,
current market conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of our investments. The estimate of our Expected Loss
requires significant judgment and we analyze our loan portfolio based upon our different categories of financial assets, which includes: (i)  loans and
held-to-maturity debt securities and (ii) construction loans.

For our loans, held-to-maturity debt securities and construction loans, we analyzed our historical realized loss experience to estimate our Expected
Loss. We adjusted our Expected Loss through the use of third-party market data that provided current and future economic conditions that may impact
the performance of the commercial real estate assets securing our investments.

We consider a loan to be non-performing and place it on non-accrual status at such time as: (1) interest payments become 90 days delinquent; (2) it
has a maturity default; or (3) management determines it is probable that it will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of
the loan. Non-accrual loans are returned to accrual status when they have become contractually current and management believes all amounts
contractually owed will be received. We will record a specific allowance on a non-performing loan if we determine that the collateral fair value less
costs to sell is less than the carrying value of the collateral-dependent asset. The specific allowance is increased (decreased) through “Provision for
(recovery of) loan losses” in our combined and consolidated statements of operations and is decreased by charge-offs. During delinquency and the
foreclosure process, there are typically numerous points of negotiation with the borrower or tenant as we work toward a settlement or other alternative
resolution, which can impact the potential for repayment or receipt of collateral. Our policy is to charge off a loan when we determine, based on a
variety of factors, that all commercially reasonable means of recovering the loan balance have been exhausted. This may occur at different times,
including when we receive cash or other assets in a pre-foreclosure sale or take control of the underlying collateral in full satisfaction of the loan upon
foreclosure or deed-in-lieu, or when we have otherwise ceased significant collection efforts. We consider circumstances such as the foregoing to be
indicators that the final steps in the loan collection process have occurred and that a loan is uncollectible. At this point, a loss is confirmed and the loan
and related allowance will be charged off.

The provision for loan losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 was $1.7 million and $22.6 million, respectively.
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Impairment or disposal of long-lived assets — We periodically review real estate to be held for use and land and development assets for impairment in
value whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. The asset’s value is
impaired only if management’s estimate of the aggregate future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest charges) to be generated by the asset
(taking into account the anticipated holding period of the asset) is less than the carrying value. Such estimate of cash flows considers factors such as
expected future operating income, trends and prospects, as well as the effects of demand, competition and other economic factors. To the extent
impairment has occurred, the loss will be measured as the excess of the carrying amount of the property over the fair value of the asset and reflected as
an adjustment to the basis of the asset. Impairments of real estate and land and development assets, when applicable, are recorded in “Impairment of
assets” in our combined and consolidated statements of operations. Estimating future cash flows and fair values is highly subjective and such estimates
could differ materially from actual results.

Real estate assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of their carrying amount or estimated fair value less costs to sell and are included in
“Real estate available and held for sale” on our combined and consolidated balance sheets. The difference between the estimated fair value less costs to
sell and the carrying value will be recorded as an impairment charge. Once the asset is classified as held for sale, depreciation expense is no longer
recorded.
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Item 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Market Risks

Market risk is the exposure to loss resulting from changes in interest rates, commodity prices and equity prices. In pursuing our business plan, the primary
market risk to which we are exposed is interest rate risk. Our operating results will depend in part on the difference between the interest and related income
earned on our assets and the interest expense incurred in connection with our interest-bearing liabilities. Changes in the general level of interest rates prevailing
in the financial markets will affect our floating liabilities. Any significant increase in interest rates on our interest-bearing liabilities could have a material
adverse effect on us. There can be no assurance that our profitability will not be materially adversely affected during any period as a result of changing interest
rates.

In the event of a significant rising interest rate environment or economic downturn, defaults could increase and cause us to incur additional credit losses
which would adversely affect our liquidity and operating results. Such delinquencies or defaults would likely have a material adverse effect on the spreads
between interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. In addition, an increase in interest rates could, among other things, reduce the value of our fixed-
rate interest-bearing assets and our ability to realize gains from the sale of such assets.

Interest rates are highly sensitive to many factors, including governmental monetary and tax policies, domestic and international economic and political
conditions, and other factors beyond our control. We monitor the spreads between our interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and may implement
hedging strategies to limit the effects of changes in interest rates on our operations, including engaging in interest rate swaps, interest rate caps and other
interest rate-related derivative contracts. Such strategies are designed to reduce our exposure, on specific transactions or on a portfolio basis, to changes in cash
flows as a result of interest rate movements in the market. We do not enter into derivative contracts for speculative purposes or as a hedge against changes in
our credit risk or the credit risk of our borrowers.

The following table quantifies the potential changes in annual net income, assuming no change in our interest earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities,
should interest rates decrease or increase by 10, 50 or 100 basis points, assuming no change in the shape of the yield curve (i.e., relative interest rates). The base
interest rate scenario assumes the three-month SOFR rate of 5.40% as of September 30, 2023. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in
the table.

Estimated Change In Net Income
($ in thousands)

Change in Interest Rates      Net Income(1)

-100 Basis Points $  544
-50 Basis Points    272
-10 Basis Points  54
Base Interest Rate    —
+10 Basis Points    (54)
+50 Basis Points    (272)
+100 Basis Points    (544)

(1) As of September 30, 2023, we had $100.0 million principal amount of floating-rate debt obligations outstanding and $45.6 million of cash and cash equivalents.

Item 4.   Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company’s
Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s
rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. The Company has formed a disclosure committee that is responsible
for considering the materiality of information and determining the disclosure obligations of the
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Company on a timely basis. The disclosure committee reports directly to the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the disclosure
committee and other members of management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Company’s
disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(b) or Rule 15d-15. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to provide reasonable assurance that the information
required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is: (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms; and (ii) accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding disclosure.

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the period covered by this quarterly report that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that it
will detect or uncover failures within the Company to disclose material information otherwise required to be set forth in the Company’s periodic reports.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
Item 1.   Legal Proceedings

The Company and/or one or more of its subsidiaries is party to various pending litigation matters that are considered ordinary routine litigation incidental
to the Company’s business as a finance and investment company focused on the commercial real estate industry, including foreclosure-related proceedings. The
Company believes it is not a party to, nor are any of its properties the subject of, any pending legal proceeding that would have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s combined and consolidated financial statements.

Item 1A.   Risk Factors

There were no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in the preliminary information statement included as Exhibit  99.1 to Star
Holdings' Registration Statement on Form  10 (File No.  001-41572) initially filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on
December 16, 2022, the final version of which was included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 22, 2023.

Item 2.   Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

We did not purchase any shares of our common stock during the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Item 3.   Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4.   Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5.   Other Information

None.
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Item 6.   Exhibits

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit

Number

   
Document Description

10.1 Amendment No. 1 to Margin Loan Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2023, among Star Investment Holdings SPV LLC, Morgan
Stanley Bank, N.A., Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1
to Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 6, 2023)

10.2 First Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2023, by and between Safehold Inc. and Star
Holdings (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 6, 2023)

31.0 Certifications pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.
32.0 Certifications pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.
101* The following financial information from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 is

formatted in Inline XBRL (“eXtensible Business Reporting Language”): (i) the Combined and Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)
as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, (ii) the Combined and Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited) for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, (iii) the Combined and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Loss) (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, (iv) the Combined and Consolidated Statements
of Changes in Equity (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, (v) the Combined and
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 and (vi) the Notes to the
Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).

104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted in iXBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

* In accordance with Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the XBRL related information in Exhibit 101 is deemed not filed or part of a registration statement or
prospectus for purposes of sections 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, is deemed not filed for purposes of section 18 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and
otherwise is not subject to liability under these sections.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1953366/000110465923107353/tm2327916d1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1953366/000110465923107353/tm2327916d1_ex10-2.htm
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

Star Holdings 

Registrant

Date: November 8, 2023 /s/ JAY SUGARMAN
Jay Sugarman

Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer)

Star Holdings

Registrant

Date: November 8, 2023 /s/ BRETT ASNAS
Brett Asnas

Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)

Star Holdings

Registrant

Date: November 8, 2023 /s/ GARETT ROSENBLUM
Garett Rosenblum

Chief Accounting Officer



Exhibit 31.0

CERTIFICATION

I, Jay Sugarman, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Star Holdings;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

Date:  November 8, 2023 By: /s/ JAY SUGARMAN
Name: Jay Sugarman
Title: Chief Executive Officer



CERTIFICATION

I, Brett Asnas, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Star Holdings;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting.

Date:  November 8, 2023 By: /s/ BRETT ASNAS
Name: Brett Asnas
Title: Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer)



Exhibit 32.0

Certification of Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

The undersigned, the Chief Executive Officer of Star Holdings (the "Company"), hereby certifies on the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 (the "Form 10-Q"), filed concurrently
herewith by the Company, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained
in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 8, 2023 By: /s/ JAY SUGARMAN
Name: Jay Sugarman
Title: Chief Executive Officer



Certification of Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

The undersigned, the Chief Financial Officer of Star Holdings (the "Company"), hereby certifies on the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 (the "Form 10-Q"), filed concurrently
herewith by the Company, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained
in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 8, 2023 By: /s/ BRETT ASNAS
Name: Brett Asnas
Title: Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer)


